FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| ŅEWAF | | | OF ORIGIN | 10 | ATE | | INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD | |
|--|--|---|--|-------------|---------------|-----------------|--|--------------------|
| 1 | uK. | NEW. | ARK | | 3/30 | /73 | 11/20/72 - 3/23/73 | |
| TITLE OF CASE | | J | | R | EPORT M | ADE BY | TY | PED |
| CHANGED | 9 | | 1 | | SA 🗌 | | | mj] |
| LOUIS PHIL | LIP AST | JTO, a | aka | c | HARACT | ER OF C | ASE | |
| Lou Astuto | | \ | | | | | . .b6 | |
| Levis | | ` | | | | | b7C | |
| LouisAshe | r; | | | | ITS | ח | | |
| (SEE COVER | PAGE B) | i | | | 110 | P | | |
| (BED SALE) | TACL D | | | | | | | |
| | ٠. ِ | | | , | | | | |
| er o Arri | Tit | le i | s marked | d change | d to | add t | he full name and known | |
| alias | es of su | ıbject | ts LOUIS | S PHILLI | P AST | UTO, | JOSEPH ANTHONY DE DOME | NIC |
| | | | | | | | |) <i>•</i> |
| | | | | | GREGO | RY SC. | | |
| Title | previou | isty (| carried | as | | | ITSP". | 12 |
| REFER | ENCES: | Newar | rk telet | type to | Miami | date | d 12/4/72. b6 | |
| <u> </u> | | | | l to Mia | | | | |
| | | | | to Newa | | | 2/8/72. | |
| | | | | | | | 12/18/72 dated 12/20/7 | 8-4 |
| | | | | t of SA[| | | | 2. |
| 2 | | | | | | | 1/30/73. | |
| | | Phila | adelphia | a airtel | . to N | lewark | dated 2/12/73. | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | (P) | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | ACCOMPLIS | | 1 | <u>家</u> N0 | | ACQUIT- | CASE HAS BEEN: | |
| AUTO. FL | ACCOMPLIS | | S CLAIMED SAVING | | NE OVERIES | ACQUIT- TALS | | ₩]Nc. |
| AUTO. FU | | | 1 | | | | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR YES | |
| UTO. FL | | | 1 | | | TALS | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR TYES | |
| AUTO. FL | | | SAVING | S RECO | | O | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR YES | |
| AUTO. FL | | | SAVING | S RECO | | O | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR YES PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS YES | _ |
| PUTO. FU | | | SAVING | S RECO | OVERIES | DO I | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR TYES PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS YES | X]00 |
| E CONTRACTOR AND A CONTRACTOR AND A CONTRACTOR A CONTRACT | IG. FIN | ES | SAVING | S RECO | | O | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR YES PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS YES | X]00 |
| 2 Bureau 2-Strike Fo Attn: DOI | orce, Ne | wark MC CA | SAVING SPECIIN C | S RECO | OVERIES | DO I | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR TYES PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE SIX MONTHS | X 100 |
| 2 Bureau 2-Strike Fo Attn: DOI 1-Strike Fo | orce, Ne | wark MC CA | SAVING SPECIIN C | S RECO | OVERIES | DO I | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR TYES PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MO | X no |
| 2 Bureau 2-Strike Fo Attn: DOI 1-Strike Fo Attn: STI | orce, Nevial Procession of the Nevi Stell Pro | wark MC CA | SAVING SPECIIN C | S RECO | OVERIES | DO I | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR TYES PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE SIX MONTHS | X no |
| 2 Bureau 2-Strike Fo Attn: DOI 1-Strike Fo Attn: STI 2-Miami (87 | orce, Nevial Procession of the Nevi Stell Pro | wark MC CA | SAVING SPECION CONTRACTOR IN CONTRACTOR SPECION CON | AL AGENT | OVERIES | DO N | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR TYES PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE SIX MONTHS TYPE SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE | X no |
| 2 Bureau 2-Strike Fo Attn: DOI 1-Strike Fo Attn: STI 2-Miami (87 2-New York | orce, Nevalue STEIN | wark MC CA ilade N | SAVING SPECION C | AL AGENT | OVERIES | DO N | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR TYES PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MO | X no |
| 2 Bureau 2-Strike Fo Attn: DOI 1-Strike Fo Attn: STI 2-Miami (87 2-New York 2-Philadely | orce, Never STEIN (1-33275) | wark MC CA ilade N | SAVING SPECION C | AL AGENT | OVERIES | DO N | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR TYES PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE SIX MONTHS TYPE SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE | X 100 |
| 2 Bureau 2-Strike Fo Attn: DOI 1-Strike Fo Attn: STI 2-Miami (87) 2-New York 2-Philadely 2-Newark (87) | orce, New NALD F. Porce, Ph. EVE STEIN 7-33275) | wark MC CA ilade N -2051 | SPECI IN C | AL AGENT | OVERIES | DO P | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR TYES PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE SIX MONTHS TYPE SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE | X no |
| 2-Bureau 2-Strike Fo Attn: DON 1-Strike Fo Attn: STI 2-Miami (87 2-New York 2-Philadely 2-Newark (87 2-Newark | orce, Nevial Nation Proces of the STEI Process of | wark MC CA ilade N -2051) | SAVING SPECION CONTROL IN CONTRO | AL AGENT | OVERIES | DO P | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR TYES PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE SIX MONTHS TYPE SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE | X 100 |
| 2 Bureau 2-Strike Fo Attn: DON 1-Strike Fo Attn: STI 2-Miami (8) 2-New York 2-Philadely 2-Newark (8) Dissemi | orce, Nevial Nation Proces of the STEI Process of | wark MC CA ilade N -2051) | SPECI IN C | AL AGENT | OVERIES | DO P | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR TYES PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE SIX MONTHS TYPE SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE | X 100 |
| 2-Strike For Attn: DON 1-Strike For Attn: STI 2-Miami (87) 2-New York 2-Philadely 2-Newark (87) 1-2-Newark (87 | orce, New NALD F. Drce, Phe EVE STEIN 7-33275) Chia (87-24845) Chia Record | wark MC CA ilade N -2051) | SAVING SPECION CONTROL IN CONTRO | AL AGENT | OVERIES | DO P | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR TYES PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE SIX MONTHS TYPE SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE | X no |
| 2-Strike For Attn: DON 1-Strike For Attn: STI 2-Miami (87) 2-New York 2-Philadely 2-Newark (87) 1-2-Newark (87 | orce, Nevial Nation Proces of the STEI Process of | wark MC CA ilade N -2051) | SAVING SPECION CONTROL IN CONTRO | AL AGENT | OVERIES | DO P | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR TYES PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE THE PENDI | X no |
| 2-Strike For Attn: DON 1-Strike For Attn: STI 2-Miami (87) 2-New York 2-Philadely 2-Newark (87) 1-2-Newark (87 | orce, New NALD F. Drce, Phe EVE STEIN 7-33275) Chia (87-24845) Chia Record | wark MC CA ilade N -2051) | SAVING SPECION CONTROL IN CONTRO | AL AGENT | OVERIES | DO P | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR TYES PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE THE PENDI | XNO |
| 2 Bureau 2-Strike Fo Attn: DOI 1-Strike Fo Attn: STI 2-Miami (87 2-New York 2-New York 2-Philadely 2-Newark (87 000000000000000000000000000000000000 | orce, New NALD F. Porce, Phorce, Phorc | wark MC CA ilade N -2051) | SAVING SPECION CONTROL IN CONTRO | AL AGENT | OVERIES | DO P | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR TYES PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES TO PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYES THE PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS TYPE THE PENDI | X |

| TITLE (continued) |
|--|
| |
| JOSEPH ANTHONY DE DOMENICO, aka Joseph Anthony De dominico, Joseph De Domenico, Joseph De Dominco, Joseph De Tomenico, Joseph Brewster, Joseph Brewster, |
| |
| |
| GREGORY SCARPA, aka |
| Greg Scarda, Gregory Scarbo; |
| |

В

b6 b7C

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE</u>

| For the information of the Bureau and receiving offices, subject and has been surfaced by the Strike Force, U.S. Department of Justice. Subject | b6 b7C b7D b2 |
|---|------------------------|
| | |
| | |
| For the information of the Bureau and receiving | b6 b7C |
| offices, the Newark Division has reviewed the information | b7D |
| furnished by and as a | |
| result, the Newark Division has opened a separate case concern | ing |
| the counterfeit IBM stock certificates. A further review of | |
| Newark indices disclosed that Newark file 87-2498 captioned | a-+-a |
| into Newark file 87-24845 captioned ITSP." | .uaceu |
| Newark indices reveal has numerous references | |
| and is connected with organized crime figures. | |
| described as a white male, | ٦ |
| | |
| | |
| | |

Copies of this report are being furnished to the Philadelphia Division inasmuch as it is anticipated that investigation may be requested at a future time.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| States Secre Newark, New has been fur was recently | Jersey,a rnishing y in Miam | dvised i him reli i, Flori | gned that Lable | informat uring the | ion, state | who ted that he |
|---|-----------------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------------|------------|------------------|
| while there | | | | long ti | | d, tated that |
| and reported in counterful | ily had i | New Jestock. | rsey, ossess | stated | accordi | \$1,000,000 |
| lots at 12 | | | | | | · |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | ` |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | * * | | |
| | · | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | • | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | ÷ | •• | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | b6 b7C | | |

COVER PAGE

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

nor duplicated within your agency.

| On 2/12/73 advised that he has not been contacted by regarding any further deal with the counterfeit IBM stock. | |
|--|-----------|
| On 3/21/73, advised that was sentenced in the Bergen County Court, Hackensack, N.J. for possession of stolen property. He stated that is presently serving a one to three year sentence in the Bergen County Jail. | |
| <u>LEADS</u> | |
| <u>MIAMI</u> | |
| AT MIAMI, FLORIDA: Will contact and attempt to determine the source of the counterfeit IBM stock certificates at Miami Florida. | |
| 2. Will attempt to verify if is living in the Miami area. | |
| 4 WILL IMENTITY THE SUNSCRIPER TO TELEPHONE NUMBER | o6 o70 |
| NEW YORK | |
| AT BROOKLYN, NEW YORK: Will check indices for | |
| 2. Will conduct credit and criminal checks re | ٤ |
| AT NEW YORK CITY, N.Y.: Will furnish a photograph of LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO. | |

I

COVER PAGE

b6 b7C

NEWARK

| | AT NEWARK, NEW JERSEY: Will contact New Jersey Bell |
|------------|---|
| Telephone. | Co. and secure the toll records for the past six |
| months of | |
| | NJ. |

2. Will follow and report prosecution against subjects.

J*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| Copy to: | 2-Strike Force, Newark Attn: DONALD F. MC CAFF 1-Strike Force, Philadely Attn: STEVE STEIN | |
|---|---|---|
| Report of: Date: | SA 3/30/73 | Office: Newark, New Jersey |
| Field Office File #: | 87-24845 | Bureau File #: |
| Title: | LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO; | |
| L | JOSEPH ANTHONY DE DOMENIO | b6 b7C |
| KAKKKKID | | |
| SEPANCE | GREGORY SCARPA; | |
| Character: | INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION | OF STOLEN PROPERTY |
| January, Count DE DOMENI IBM stock residing DE DOMENI on the co sold | erfeit IBM stock which was CO, FBI # 756961D and GREG between 8 and 10 was printed in Staten Island, New York CO made the seal and hands | JOSEPH ANTHONY GORY SCARPA, FBI #584217A. million dollars in counterfeit |
| 81 counte DONALD T. testimony ANY CONTA | rfeit IBM stock certificat MC CAFFREY, Strike Force, on 3/15/73. CAUTION SHO | Philadelphia, PA and recovered esseach for 100 shares. Newark, NJ, began FGJ DULD BE EXERCISED IN THE EVENT ARPA AND SUBJECT DE DOMENICO SESSION OF A DANGEROUS WEAPON. |
| ENCLOSURE | • | .b6 |
| <u> </u> | ONALD F. MC CAFFREY, Stri | Ъ7C |
| captioned | | dated July 7, 1971, |
| This document contains no your agency; it and its con | either recommendations nor conclusions of the ntents are not to be distributed outside your ac | FBI. It is the property of the Fol and is limed to gency. |

DETAILS

Investigation in this matter was instituted upon receipt of the following information:

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION



| Jersey. He | e advised | that ap | proxima | tely one you. While: | sar ago, h | e and | on: |
|--------------|------------|---------|---------|------------------------|------------|----------|-----|
| Sabastian (1 | Bustanio) | ALOI of | Miami, | | close asso | ciate of | |
| bes | fore, howe | ver. he | | has heard associate | | with | |
| any stock de | | | | | | | |
| | • | | | * | | • | |
| | | | | | | | |
| • | | | | | | , , | |
| | | | | | | | • |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| • | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | • | | |
| | | | | | . • | | |
| | ÷ , | | | • | | | |
| | | | • | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | , | • | |
| | | | | | | , | |

This document contains neither recommendations not conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

mah

_Date dictated __

12/13/72

SERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| | • | 1/12/73 | |
|--|---|--|---------------|
| And the second s | | Date of transcription | - |
| Force Office, V. S. De Jersey. | | iewed at the Strike , Newark, New | |
| | advised of the ident: | | |
| Nevark, New Jersey. | t or the Rederat Purc | | 6 |
| wished to discuss with counterfeit IBM stock form entitled, "Advice he read, stated he un | certificates. e of Rights - Waiver | erviewing Agent he had concerning vas furnished a | 70 70 |
| tion: volum | ntarily furnished the | e following informa- | |
| | him if he vould be dethat ASTUFO was li- enter Avonue, Pembro LOU ASTUTO made with the assis | OUIS ASTUTO, also known interested in some virg under the name ke, New Jersey. Was to have the tance of | |
| part of the package o to approximately five | | the package or ock which amounted | , |
| cash for the investme ASTUTO brought a samp | nt in the IBM stock. | t IBM stock to his | 6 7c 7d |
| which ASTUTO furnishe the texture of the pa was bad. | d was of poor qualit | | |
| 1/9/73 | Newark, N. J. | NK 87-24845 | |
| SA | emt b6 | 1/10/73 | |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency. It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

____Date dictated_____

| advised that the printer who printed the counterfeit IBM stock was supposed to get three points. He advised that knows the identity of the printer. advised that because he did not like the quality of the counterfeit VEM stock there was a sitdown in Brooklyn. JOE BREWSTER, LOU ASTUTO and GREG SCARPA were present at this meeting. | b6 b7c b7D |
|--|------------------|
| | |
| | Ъ6 Ъ7с Ъ7D |
| | |

| had a mover for the counterfeit IBM stock in Miami, Florida. |
|--|
| Miami, Florida, during the latter part of 1971. He advised that while in Miami, they showed some of the counterfeit IBM stock to BUSTER ALOI |
| did not give any of this counterfeit IDM stock to BUSTER ALOI He |
| b7C b7D |
| advised that LOU ASTUTO has a residence in Miami, Florida. He advised that ASTUTO are very close friends and the possibility could be that if has any counterfeit IBM stock, he may have received b7C b7D |
| stated that he could positively identify any of the counterfeit IBM stock. |
| cannot say exactly how much counterfeit IBM stock was made. |
| |
| stock was in the name of a Philadelphia company. He stated that he cannot recall the name of this company, but if he heard the name again he would be able to recognize it. |
| would be able to testify to the above information regarding the counterfeit IBM stock. |

| Secret Service, Newark, New Jersey, advised that he would | |
|---|-----|
| | |
| furnish background information regarding when it is available to him. | o 6 |



| dvised by | l Bureau of Ir | avestigation (FBI) | Agents (SAs) of was interviewing | |
|------------|--|--|--|---------|
| | counterfeit] | | onzougo no mu | |
| | | furnished a form thts", which he re | entitled, "Advice ead, stated he | |
| informatio | • | untarily furnished | the following | |
| | arly part of d | July, 1970, GREG & for blank stock. | the latter part of CARPA He stated that | |
| | working with d LOW ASTUTO. | | | |
| | | | | |
| | ince closed. | Avenue in Brookly | As social club loom, New York. This | 8 |
| co obtain | ecalled, SCARI blank stock. ER of Brooklyn | PA He stated that ac | attemperording to SCARPA printer who was w | pt • |
| | adv: | ised that SCARPA's | social club was | locat |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

b7C WK 87-24998 b7D GREG SCARPA and JOE BREVSTER regarding the possibility of making some counterfeit INN stock. He advised that EXEVETER wanted a sample of this IBM stock b6 in order that he could show the printer to determine if b7C he would be able to duplicate this mample, b7D BREWSTER at GREG SCARPA's social club. according to JOE BREWSTER, the printer was unable to make the raised letters "International Business Machine". necerding to BREWSTER, the printer was unable to obtain the right kind of paper to print the counterfeit IBN stock, because the genuine sample previously furnished was printed on a paper which b6 contained silk. b7C b7D

b6

having difficulty with making the raised letters as well as

difficulty with the quality of the paper.

the printer was

| would go back to determine to deal. | |
|--|------------------|
| that a day or so passed at which time LOU ASTUTO came to his house in Staten Island. He stated that ASTUTO told him that was willing to | 7C |
| that the following day he went to Brocklyn. New York, where he met JOE BREWSTER and told him thatASTUTO were willing to go ahead on the deal involving the counterfeit IBM stock. | 7D |
| that after he told BREWSTER that ASTUTO were willing to go through with the deal, they both met with GREG SCARPA at SCARPA's social club. they made the final arrangements to have the counterfeit IBM stock printed. | |
| of 75th Street and 13th Avenue, Brooklyn, New York, BRENTER told him that the printer needed \$200.00 |] |
| put up the \$200 cash. SCARPA suggested | b6 b7С b7П |
| got in touch with LOU ASTUTO and told him that the printer needed \$200 for the purchase of film in order that the counterfeiting job could be started. He stated that ASUTO told him that he would get in touch for the printer. | עועו |

| the following day LOU | |
|--|-----|
| ASTUTO gave him \$200 in cash. met with b6 | |
| JOE BREWSTER the same afternoon at the Parkway Luncheoneste b70 | |
| in Brooklyn, gave BREWSTER two \$100 bills which b7D |) |
| money represented a down-payment for the printer's film. | |
| ave this \$200 to BREWSTER, | |
| he immediately contacted GRBG SCARPA at his club and told | |
| him that he had given the \$200 to BREWSTER for the printer. | |
| BREWSTER told him that the | |
| printing job would take three to four weeks to complete. | |
| the idea was presented to ASTUTO | Ъ6 |
| to have this counterfeit IBM stock printed, both | b7C |
| agreed to purchase a one million dollar package at a purchase | b7D |
| price of three points. He advised that one of the three points | |
| this | |
| stock printed through BREWSTER and SCARPA. | |
| that he told SCARP ASTUTO agreed to pay | , |
| three points for the package. He stated that included in the | |
| three points was his fee of one point. | |
| | |
| approximately three or four | |
| weeks passed and BRENSTER advised that the printer had only | |
| completed the engraving for the left side of the counterfeit | b6 |
| IBM stock. | b7C |
| | b7D |
| | |
| | |
| he wanted to know now the printe | r |
| would be paid for doing the printing job. | |
| that according to BREWSTER the printer wanted \$2,800 cash | |
| when the printing plate for the counterfeit IBM stock was | |
| completed and an additional \$2,500 when the counterfeit package | |
| was delivered. | b6 |
| | b7C |
| BREWSTER, indicated that GREG SCARPA had | b7D |
| BREWSTER, INCICATED THAT SCARPA NOU | |

b6 b7C b7D

5

NK 87-24998

| | the | printe | r make | between | eight | and | ten | million | dollars |
|----------|--------------------------|-----------------------------|----------|----------|---------|-------|----------|--------------------|----------------|
| n | | erfeit | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | ľ |
| | | | | | | | | | ľ |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | 3 A.S 4 |
| | | | | | lena na | A | 1 1 4 | hdvise g to pay | |
| | | | | _ | Map 110 | L WI. | <u> </u> | | |
| ٠. | 500 ± | o the z | TI DE SE | | | | | | OT THE |
| | | o the p | | | | | and | | of the |
| ai | tners | hip bet | ween B | rewster, | | em. | and | SCARPA, | |
| ai | tners | hip bet | ween B | | | em. | and | | |
| ar ni | tners | hip bet \$2,500 | ween B | rewster, | | em. | | SCARPA, | the RPA the |
| ar ni | tners itial Llowin | hip bet \$2,500 g day | should | rewster, | | em. | | SCARPA, | the RPA the |
| ar ni | tners itial Llowin | hip bet \$2,500 | should | rewster, | by th | | | SCARPA, | the RPA the |

b6 b7C b7D

| met with REG SCARPA. He stated he told SCARPA that BREWSTER had alled the previous night, that he was drunk, and that he anted to call off the deal for the IBM stock. told SCARPA that he had the oney for the printer in his pocket. later that same afternoon he met ith JOE BREWSTER on 13th Avenue in Brooklyn, at which time e gave him \$1,000 in cash. advised that he told REWSTER | stated that on this occasion BREWSTER was ated that BREWSTER told him that he wanted whole deal for the IBM stock. | |
|---|--|-----------------|
| told SCARPA that he had the mey for the printer in his pocket. later that same afternoon he met th JOE BRINGTER on 13th Avenue in Brooklyn, at which time gave him \$1,000 in cash. advised that he told | | BREWSTER had |
| ith JOE BREWSTER on 13th Avenue in Brooklyn, at which time gave him \$1,000 in cash. advised that he told | told SCARPA th | ik. |
| | ch JOE BREWSTER on 13th Avenue in Brooklyn gave him \$1,000 in cash. advis | , at which time |

| the same evening or the | |
|---|-----|
| following day, ASTUTO brought this package of counterfeit | |
| IBM stock to | |
| New Jersey. He stated that according to ASTUTO. | b6 |
| turned down the package. reasoning | b70 |
| for turning down the package was due to the fact that | |
| wanted the numbers which appeared on the reverse | b7I |
| side of each stock certificate to be printed rather than | |
| stamped. ranted the seal to | |
| read "International Business Machine" in the form of a circle | |
| with the letters "IBM" in the center of the seal. | |
| ASTUTO returned with the request | |
| went to see | |
| GREG SCARPA and Jos BREWSTER and explained to them that they | |
| could not be paid for the package until | |
| were met by the printer. SCAMPA told | |
| it was okay, to go ahead and do it. | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | b6 |
| | b7C |
| | b7D |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

| the wax was very brittle and broke apart after the stamp was used on approximately six pieces. He advised that the stamp also left a very | |
|---|---|
| light impression on the counterfeit stock. | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| BREWSTER stamped an additional 60 or 70 pieces with numbers on the reverse side. He stated | |
| 60 or 70 pieces with numbers on the reverse side. He stated that he gave this package to LOU ASTUTO, meeting ASTUTO at his | |
| ASTUTO told him | |
| that he would bring the package He stated that be | 5 |
| ASTUTO returned the same day with the package at which time b7 | |
| ASTUTO told himrefused the package because the b7 | D |
| paper was of poor quality. | |
| advised that he brought the package to | |
| JOE BREASTER who in turn went to GREG SCARPA. He stated that | |
| that evening around 8:00 pm, he received a telephone call | |
| from BRINSTER who told him to call LOU ASTUTO and have ASTUTO | |
| meet them at Sorrento's. | |
| that BREWSTER called him back | |
| about 8:30 pm that same evening and told him SCARFA also | |
| wanted him present at the meeting. | |
| | |
| Sorrento's Restaurant where | |
| JOE BRINGTER, SCARPJ (Last b) | |
| Name Unknown) took a back of the restauant with the exception of | 1 |
| conta the pack of the fablorable atthe file averables of | |

| to GREG SCARPA telling him a variety of reasons why ASTUTO, refused the package of counterfeit IRM stock. that at first GREG SCARPA wanted | |
|--|------------------|
| \$40,000 payment for the entire package. At the end of this conversation which included SCARPA, ASTUTO, BREWSTER | |
| be paid the second \$2,500 | b6 b7C |
| advised that the following day ASTUTO the money refused to pay the \$2,500. | b7D |
| advised that a few days later ASTUTO, BREWSTER, SCARPA met. He advised that ASTUTO told SCARPA that he could not understand had to | 6d. |
| pay the \$2,500 for the printer because the sample package of counterfeit IBM stock was printed on poer quality paper. SCARPA became infuriated and stood up at the table. He stated as SCARPA got up from the table he patted ASTUTO on the shoulder saying, "We're even." | b7C b7D |
| He stated that ASTUTO left the restaurant and BRENSTER and he returned to SCARPA's table. He stated that SCARPA told him to be on the Avenue the following afternoon around 1:00 pm so that they could discuss what should be done about this matter. | |
| the following day he met BREWSTER and SCARPA on the Avenue. He stated that SCARPA said that his plan was to kidne and hold him for ransom. He stated that he and BREWSTER went to the Pembroke Apartments in Fort Lee. Hew Jersey. He stated that they were accompanied | b6 b70 b71 |
| He stated that they returned to Brooklyn and he and BREWSTER talked SCARPA out of the kidnapping Adea because they felt that | 7 |

NK 87-24998

b6 b7C

| | went to SCARPA and asked him what ad him to do with the package of counterfeit IBM He advised that SCARPA told destroy the |
|----------|---|
| that | BREWSTER decided fulfill obligation to the printer. |
| | |
| | d d d |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | told BREWSTER a guy |
| who want | ted to my \$3,000 for a package of the counterfeit |
| \$1500 u | front for the package and a biance of \$1500 after |
| | rkage was movedat no time at no tim |
| | of the prospective buyer. |
| the pac | BREWSTER prepared tage by placing the seals and the numbers on the |
| can not | recall the exact number of pieces that |

On September 22, 1971, the Federal Grand Jury in the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, returned a four count True Bill charging:

| On April 10, 1972 | |
|---|--|
| retracted their pleas of not guiltyentered | |
| a plea of guilty to Count I of this indictment. entered a plea of guilty to Count IV of this indictment. | |
| On April 21, 1972, were tried in United States District Court, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. I, III, and IV. | |
| On May 15, 1972, was sentenced to four years upon his plea of guilty to count IV of the indictment. | |
| On July 10, 1972, was sentenced to one year and one day upon his plea of guilty to Count I of indictment. began serving his sentence on August 1, 1972. | |
| On January 8, 1973, were each sentenced to four years imprisonment of Counts I, III, and IV. out on bail pending appeals. | |



2/22/73

Date of transcription_____

| Service, regarding | Special Agent, United States Secret Newark, New Jersey, provided the following information | |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| | Home Address | |
| | Wife's Name Social Security Number Employment | |
| | | |
| | Vehicle New York License | |
| with one | is closely associated | |
| | furnished three photographs of | |

b6 b7C

| SA jm 2/16/73 | Interviewed on 2/14/7 | 3Newark, N.J. | 3 98 |
|---------------|-----------------------|---------------|---------------------|
| Date dictated | SA | jm | |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

On March 12, 1973, DONALD F. MC CAFFREY, supra, advised that he plans to begin presenting the facts of this case to the Federal Grand Jury on March 15, 1973.

On March 23, 1973, Mr. MC CAFFREY advised that he will consider naming as co-conspirators

Withhold his decision regarding this matter until he has additional time to further review this matter.

b6 b7C

Identification Division of the FBI furnished the arrest records of the following individuals:

L TED STATES DEPARTMENT OF J. JICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

584 217 Å

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

The following FBI record, NUMBER :

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

| CONTRIBUTOR OF : FINGERPRINTS | NAME AND NUMBER | ARRESTED OR RECEIVED | CHARGE | DISPOSITION |
|-------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------------|--|-----------------|
| | | ~ | | |
| PD NA, NA | Gregory Scarbo #290296 | 9-1-50 | 1897 P.L. (gun) | |
| Pen Riker's Island | Gregory Scarba #84139 | 12-5-50 | Firearm etc | Ind. |
| ED HA HA | Gregory Scarpa #290296 | 10-7-59 | 722 PL Sub. 11 (consorting) with others with oyll reputations | |
| USM Brooklyn NY | Gregory Scarpa #23439 | 3-7-60 | 371 T 18 conspiracy theft interstate shipment | |
| USM Brooklyn NY | Gregory Scarpa #23465 | 3-16-60 | poss of goods stolen from Interstate Shipment | indictment dism |
| PD NY NY | Gregory Scarpa #290296 | 1-7-61 | 722-11 PL (Consorting with Thieves & Criminals) | |
| PD NY NY | Gregory Scarpa #290296 | 1-20-62 | 986 bookmaking | |
| D NY NY | Gregory Scarpa | 9-18-62 | 974 keeping place for Policy 974a operating a Policy Business 975 Poss of Pol- | |

Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS IN FBI files. The notations are based on data formerly furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar names or aliases and ARE LISTED ONLY AS INVESTIGATIVE LEALS.

584 217 A

ENTIFICATION DIVISION

The following FBI record, NUMBER

2

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

| CONTRIBUTOR OF FINGERPRIMES | NAME AND NUMBER | ARRESTED OR RECEIVED | CHARGE | DISPOSITION |
|----------------------------------|--------------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------|
| , * | | - | | |
| рр ну ну | Gregory Scarpa #290296 | 9-25-64 | vag | |
| Lawrence Twp PD Lawrenceville NJ | Gregory Scarpa #1233 | 11-3-65 | PL (from pub telephone) | dism 6-23-67 |
| SPol Princeton NJ | Gregory Scarpa #C9325 | 11-3-65 | 2A:119-2 NJ RS L (petty) | 6-23-67 dism |
| PD NY NY | Gregory Scarpa #290296 | 1-31-68 | aslt 2d (pipe) Pi 120.05-2 D | |
| DD MA MA | Gregory Scarpa #290296 | 2-23-68 | aslt PL 120.05- D aslt 2nd | 2 |
| үү үү сч | Gregory Scarva #290296 | 10-8-69 | att GL, att crim | |
| USM Brooklyn NY | Gregory Scarpa #(2322) #435 | 11-4-71 | Poss of stolen | |
| | | | | · |
| | | • 1 | • | ٠. |
| | | | | þ |
| i | | 40 | · . | |

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, communicate with ogency contributing those fingerprints.

Wilations indicated by are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE . 1545 0-497-051

gative leade as being possibly identical with subject of this record.



756 961 D

DENTIFICATION DIVISION

The following FBI record, NUMBER

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

| CONTRIBUTOR OF FINGENPENTS | NAME AND NUMBER | ARRESTED OR RECEIVED | · CHARGE | DISPOSITION |
|--|--|--------------------------|---|----------------|
| PD HY WY | Joseph V Dadomentoo %D449531 | 10-13-60 | burg | |
| Nyon Dapt Kangs Co Crt Brooklyn NY | Joseph Pedomonico #61573 | Jan 1961 Fp 2-9-61 | not given | PG Un Ent |
| PD HY NY | Joseph Dedomenico #449531 | 7-18-63 | 974a oper a policy business 974 keeping place for policy 975 poss of policy slips | e |
| Supreme Crt Prob Dept Brooklyn HY | Joseph DeDomenico #61573 JS | 7 - 8-63 · | policy PG | |
| VE Bart ISI NY NY | Joseph DeDomenico #18752 | 12-7-64 | 974-975 policy & poss of policy slips | 90 das |
| PD Barnstable Mass | Joseph Anthony DeDomenico #65-1024 | 7-9-65 | L 0/100 consp to commit L from NE TOT poss of burg tools | |
| Co Jail & H O C Barnstable Mass | Joseph Anthony Dedomenico #3647 | 7-10-65 | poss burg tools L more \$100 conspiracy to steal money 6 mc | Parc Less of |
| SPol North Scituate RI | Joseph Anthony DeDominco #6034 | 11-27-65 | poss burg tools | ps no ss 3 yr: |

Notations indicated by * ARE NOT BASED ON FINGERPRINTS EN FBI files. The notations are based on domerly furnished this Bureau concerning individuals of the same or similar notices or aliases and ARE LASTICE ONLY AD INVESTIGATIVE LEADS.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

3-12-73 589 SMC

2

2 .

756 961 D

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

The following FBI record, NUMBER

is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

| CONTRIBUTOR OF FINGERPRINTS | NAME AND NUMBER | ARRESTED OR RECEIVED | CHARGE | . DISPOSITION |
|-----------------------------|--|-------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|
| - | | ~ | | |
| PD NY NY | Joseph DeDomenico #B449531 | 3-4-66 | l. crim rec (auto) 2. 436 a sub 2. 3. forgery registration cert 4. 975 PL policy | |
| • | | | poss of policy slips arrest #181 62 pct | |
| | | | | |
| NA NA | Joseph DeDomenico #B449531 | 3-4-66 | 1897 PL (loaded gun) | |
| PD NY NY | Joseph DeDomenico #449531 | 3-10-66 | 1308 PL (fel) Crim Rec arrést #207 62 Pct | ·, |
| o ny ny | Joseph DoDominico #493531 | 10-9-69 | (indictment) #1350/1969 Co | |
| | | | of Mings GL lst; TL 135.45 C fel GL lst | |
| USM Eklyn NY | Joseph DeDomenico #2322 USM 2009 | 7-19-72 | Bank Burglary | |
| BI NA NA | Joseph Anthony DeDomenica | 7-19-72 | bank burg | |
| | | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | | <u>4</u> 3 | | |

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, communicate with agency centributing those fingerprints.

Motations indicated by t are NOT based on lingerprints in TBI files but are listed only as investigative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL EUREAU OF INVESTIGATION IDENTIFICATION DIVISION WASHEGTON, D.C. 20537

3-12-73 589 SHC

3

The following FB! record. NUMBER 756-963. D , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished F21 by fingerprint contributers. WHERE DISPOSITION IS NOT SHOWN OR FURTHER EXPLANATION OF CHARGE OR DISPOSITION IS DESIRED, COMMUNICATE WITH AGENCY CONTRIBUTING THOSE FINGERPRINTS.

| CONTRIBUTOR OF FINGERPRINTS | NAME AND NUMBER | ARRESTED OR RECEIVED | CHARGE . | DISPOSITION |
|-----------------------------|---|-------------------------|---|-------------|
| | | - | | |
| USM Bklyn NY | Joseph De Domenico 2322 USM 2518 | 10-26-72 | theft the state Interstate Transportation M/V | |
| FBI NY | Joseph Anthony De Domenico 26-61373 | 10-26-72 | TTSMV | |
| | | | | • |
| | | | | |
| • | | | | • |
| | | | | e |
| | | | | |
| | | · | | |
| | | | | |
| N. 1 | | | g. | |
| | | | | |
| | | · | · | |

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 3-8-73 737 SLW FEI FAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20537

634 904 F

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

The following FBI record, NUMBER

, is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

| The following FB1 rec | ord, NUMBER | | , is furnished FOR OFF | ICIAL USE ONLI. |
|---|--------------------------|-------------------------|---|---|
| CONTRIBUTOR OF FINGERPRINTS | NAME AND NUMBER | ARRESTED OR RECEIVED | CHARGE | DISPOSITION |
| PD NY NY | Louis Astuto #B608322 | 4-22-65 | oper a policy business keeping place for policy poss of policy slips | |
| D NY NY | Louis Astuto #B608322 | 5-26-66 | oper a policy business keeping place for policy poss of policy slips | |
| ed ny ny | Lewis Astuto #606322 | 6-15-67 | 1308 PL Criminal receiving stolen property | |
| NA AM GA | Louis Astuto #608322 | 1-28-70 | GL auto & conspiracy | |
| Supreme Crt Prob Dept Brooklyn NY Since neither fing Identifying numbe. In our files accome FBI cannot guarant that this material co- individual in whom | nied your requisit | FP 2-25-72 | att GL II E Fel | 5 yrs. prob. with applictn. for dischge. from prob. aft l yr. if prob. s satisfactory |
| } | | 45 | | |

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, communicate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Metaliane indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi-

F B !

Date: 4/10/73

| AIRTEL | | |
|--|--|--|
| | (Priority) | d |
| TO: | ACTING DIRECTOR, FBI | ~ |
| | (ATTN: LATENT FINGERPRINT SECT) | (ON) |
| FROM: | SAC, NEWARK (87-24845) (P) | \ |
| Subject: | LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, aka; | H |
| | ET AL. ITSP | ₩. |
| | (OO:NK) | |
| | Re NK report of SA | dated |
| 3/30/73. | * | |
| Force, Ne the Feder counterfe York, del | For the information of the Bure hia, Departmental Attorney DONAL wark, N.J., is presently present al Grand Jury at Newark, N.J. Teit IBM stock certificates which ivered to New Jersey where they sed to Philadelphia, Pa. It is requested that the finger | D MC CAFFREY, Strik ing this matter to this case involves were made in New were sold and later |
| Force, Ne the Feder counterfe York, del transport listed in developed | whia, Departmental Attorney DONAL wark, N.J., is presently present al Grand Jury at Newark, N.J. The it IBM stock certificates which livered to New Jersey where they sed to Philadelphia, Pa. It is requested that the finger dividuals be compared with the use on the counterfeit IBM stock certificates. | ID MC CAFFREY, Strike ing this matter to this case involves were made in New were sold and later prints of the below inidentified latents or tificates speciments. |
| Force, Ne the Feder counterfe York, del transport listed in developed | whia, Departmental Attorney DONAL wark, N.J., is presently present al Grand Jury at Newark, N.J. The state of the stock certificates which livered to New Jersey where they sed to Philadelphia, Pa. It is requested that the finger adviduals be compared with the second | ing this matter to this case involves were made in New were sold and later to the below inidentified latents of the below inidentified latents |
| Force, Ne the Feder counterfe York, del transport listed in developed | whia, Departmental Attorney DONAL wark, N.J., is presently present al Grand Jury at Newark, N.J. The it IBM stock certificates which ivered to New Jersey where they sed to Philadelphia, Pa. It is requested that the finger dividuals be compared with the use on the counterfeit IBM stock certificates and Philadelphia and Philadel | ing this matter to this case involves were made in New were sold and later to the prints of the below inidentified latents or tificates specimental adelphia Division to be compared are |
| Force, Ne the Feder counterfe York, del transport listed in developed previous l | whia, Departmental Attorney DONAL wark, N.J., is presently present al Grand Jury at Newark, N.J. The it IBM stock certificates which ivered to New Jersey where they sed to Philadelphia, Pa. It is requested that the finger dividuals be compared with the use on the counterfeit IBM stock cety submitted by the Newark and Philadelphia prints requested. | ing this matter to this case involves were made in New were sold and later to the prints of the below inidentified latents or tificates specimental adelphia Division to be compared are |
| Force, Ne the Feder counterfe York, del transport listed in developed previous 1 3-Bureau 2-New Yor | whia, Departmental Attorney DONAL wark, N.J., is presently present al Grand Jury at Newark, N.J. The it IBM stock certificates which ivered to New Jersey where they sed to Philadelphia, Pa. It is requested that the finger dividuals be compared with the use on the counterfeit IBM stock certy submitted by the Newark and Philadelphia prints requested LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, FBI number 100. | ing this matter to this case involves were made in New were sold and later to the sold l |
| Force, Ne the Feder counterfe York, del transport listed in developed previous 1 3-Bureau 2-New Yor | whia, Departmental Attorney DONAL wark, N.J., is presently present al Grand Jury at Newark, N.J. The it IBM stock certificates which ivered to New Jersey where they sed to Philadelphia, Pa. It is requested that the finger dividuals be compared with the use on the counterfeit IBM stock certificates which individual prints requested by the Newark and Philadelphia prints requested LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, FBI numbers. | ing this matter to this case involves were made in New were sold and later to the sold l |
| Force, Ne the Feder counterfe York, del transport listed in developed previous 1 3-Bureau 2-New Yor 2-Philade | whia, Departmental Attorney DONAL wark, N.J., is presently present al Grand Jury at Newark, N.J. The it IBM stock certificates which ivered to New Jersey where they sed to Philadelphia, Pa. It is requested that the finger dividuals be compared with the use on the counterfeit IBM stock certy submitted by the Newark and Philadelphia prints requested LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, FBI number 100. | ing this matter to this case involves were made in New were sold and later to the sold later to the sold and later to the sold later to the so |



| | o6 |
|---|------------------|
| | 6 |
| | |
| | 7C |
| | etra a gr |
| o ° o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o | |
| | |
| | *** ∙6 |
| | 7C |

CAUTION SHOULD BE EXERCISED IN THE EVENT ANY CONTACT IS MADE WITH SUBJECT SCARPA AND SUBJECT DE DOMENICO IN VIEW OF PREVIOUS ARREST FOR POSSESSION OF A DANGEROUS WEAPON. 1-336 (Rev 5-24-72)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Washington, D. C. 20537



IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION

YOUR FILE NO.

87-24845

April 30, 1973

FBI FILE NO. DATENT CASE NO.

A-69826

LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, AKA; ET AL. ITEP

REFERENCE:

Alegal 4-10-73

EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY:

SPECIMENS:

This report confirms and supplements Butol deted 4-25-73, and Latent Fingerprint Section report dated 4-19-73.

It should be noted that no specimens for istant print ameninati prived to data in short captioned cose.

See attached pages for results of gamparisons of seven latent fingerprints developed on stout

(Continued on next page)

- Messark (87-24052)

- Fhiladelphia (87-20512)

- New York

- Bufile (87-120749)

1 - Bufile (87-116424) 5 8 MAY 1 0 1973

WILLIAM D. RUCKELSHAUS ACTING DIRECTOR

CEC:1bn Juli

THIS REPORT IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY TELETYPE UNIT

MAIL ROOM b mothering

TARKANDED COPY PILED IN

Mr. Felt Mr. Baker _____ Mr. Callahan Mr. Cleveland

Mr. Conrad ____ Mr. Gebhardt Mr. Jenkins _____

Mr. Marshall Mr. Miller, E.S. __ Mr. Purvis . Mr. Soyars

Mr. Walters Tele. Room Mr. Kinley

Mr. Armstrong Mr. Bowers ____ Mr. Herington

Ms. Herwig _____ Mr. Mintz ____ Mrs. Neenan

b6

previously submitted by Philadelphia Division in case b7C entitled. et al.; ITS: " Bufile #87-116424. Philadelphia file #87-20512. our latent case fA-39346, and two latent fingerprints devaloped on items previously submitted by Mewerk Division in case entitled. ITSP - MT." Bufile #67-120749, Neverk file #67-24052, our latent case #A-54344. Remaining unidentified latent fingerprints proviously reported in latent case #A-39348, and A-54344 not identical fingerprints or thirteen other individuals named in registel. Latent palm prints proviously reserted in letent case 8A-39348 and A-54344 net **b**6 b7C identical palm prints Joseph Anthony De Demenice, FBI 9756961D; Gregory Searpe, FBI #584217A: No palm prints here for remeining name persons in resirtel.

1680 2 LC #A-69828 FBI, Philadelphia File No. 87-20512 FBI File No. 87-116424 Latent Case No. A-39348

April 30, 1973

| RE: | | b6 b7C |
|-----------|---|-----------|
| Corporati | Seven latent fingerprints previously en International Business Machines on stock certificate for one-bundred shares, and designated \$\Q22\$, have been identified as not | |

FBI File No. 87-24652 FBI File No. 87-120749 Latent Case No. A-54344 April 30, 1973

| Qme 3 | letent fingerpr | int previou | aly develo | sped on |
|-------------------------|---|-------------|-------------------------|---------|
| #0454-4233, deline fine | phone and Tolog: ssignated Q105, gerprint sly developed or | has been i | dentified one letent | es the |
| - | esignated ₹258, | | destified | as the |

b6 b7C





FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION WORK SHEET

Recorded:

4-13-73 12:05 p.m. te

Reference No: 87-24845
FBI File No: 87-125749

Received:

4-13-73

Latent Case No: A-69828

b6 b7C

Answer to:

SAC, Newark

Examination requested by: Addressee

Copy to:

RE:

LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUO, AKA;

ET AL; ITSP

| Date of reference com | munication: Airt | el 4-10-73 | | | .b7C |
|---|------------------|--------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|
| specimens: | l Suspects: | | | &r | La HA |
| Z No pps | | | | | |
| * * * | | | | | |
| Aps | | | | | |
| / - pps v | JOSEPH ANTHO | NY DE DOMEN | ICO, FBI# 7 | 56-961-D | |
| • | | | | | |
| V - 175 - | GREGORY SCAR | PA, FBI# 584 | 4-217-A xp | | |
| -No RPS | | | | | |
| - Nopps | | | | | |
| " L | | | | | |
| Result of examination | (Con. on pag | ge 2) | Examination b | - | |
| siame to EI yets regid 41 | 4/160 | | Evidence note | d by: | |
| Ista New of W | let ear | | | | |
| 7/ | to con | | 01/4 | -land Prov | toller |
| no speed of | lat inter | an. Illeu | est day in | the C | VAL OF |
| no separa | 4 | | | | |
| for dat 12 | (Lieuwi , | | | | 1 7 |
| • | · | | to nance s | ~ D#1#2 | ちまだずり |
| I I lat late pr | ev decidor | 922 in he | 1 + | 14 () | 2) 2) 1/2 , |
| 022 pher subn | and by Philal 8 | 7-20512) | files | ie | b7C (** */*) |
| 17 lat fats pr 922 pher sub- 22 - International | Busine | Muchine | Camatie | n stock | All to |
| nextilizat la 1- | - 2 d sa. 2 | F 02145 | 36 | To the | Time in Chair |
| certificate for 10 | 1// | 1/15/100 | 4/2 | 1/13 Tolel | 18/24/3 |
| Examination complete | ed <u>//</u> | Date / | Dictated # | ///J /Date | Cre SPF |
| | | | CEC (50) | | |

| Rem. und'd lat fits in he # A-39348 not & free let pps in A-39348 not & those persons marked no pp's here for nem. Jersons lited. on | to listed per sono (14). |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| Let pps in A-39348 not & those person marked | as having ffs. |
| no spis here for rem. ferson little. on | |
| . 6d | 2 Q1054 Q258 |
| . b7C | De 922 01054 9258 |
| I let fot prev den don 9105 in he# A-54344 & | Tq fpt |
| ^ | , |
| Illet fot prev dened on Q258 in he# A 54344 & | e Jm |
| 9105+ 9258 prev salmidiby EAC, Newsek 87- | Aor In. Collins |
| 9105+9258 prev salmidby EAC, Newsek 87- 9105-stock certificate of american Teleph Pompany in the name | hone and Telegraph |
| Company in the name | 0454-4233 |
| 9258- | |
| | #C1520 |
| Rose up 62A Cet 1 total a representation of the A 5821 | man differen |
| Ch who therease: | your residence personne ber |
| Rem un & O let fits in A. 54344 not & lat pps in A-54344 rest & those person no pps here for rem. persons liste | in strained to see the seed of see |
| mo pp, here for him. postered super | u ·ea |
|) (1) 数 : 2.2.357。 | |
| THE THE PARTY OF ANY PROPERTY OF THE | |
| ្តីស្តីស្តី ខេត្ត ខេត្ត | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | |
| the second to the second the second to the s | |
| #=IC=33 | v - 0 3000 |
| 4-15-70 10:05 A.H. 00 | 37-24 \45 |
| ee * See | |
| | • |

| Named Suspects: | | \$r |
|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|---|
| V-Nopps -Nopps -Nopps -Nopps | | |
| | LIP ASTUTO, FBI# 634-90 | |
| | | bject and Suspects with the latenss developed in |
| cases entiled: | • | · |
| | | b6 b7С |
| | | |
| | | ` |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| 00s-1- | Bufilo 87-12074; Bufilo 87-116429 | 7 K |
| / ~ | 10,000,011 |) — |
| , - | Phila # 87-205 | 12 |
| /- | Navyork | AND THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON |

* FEDERA BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| | | ···· | | <u>-</u> | | | | | | | |
|-------------|--------------------|----------|-----------------|------------------------|--------------------|--------------|--|-----------------|--------------------------|--|----------------|
| REPORT | ING OFF | CE | | OFFICE OF | ORIGIN | D | ATE | | INVESTIGATIV | E PERIOD | • |
| | NEWA | | | NEWA | RK | | 6/6/ | 73 | 4/12 | - 5/25/7 | 3 |
| | OF CASE | 75 | IANGED | | | R | EPORTMA | ADE BY | | _ | TYPED BY |
| LOUIS | PHIL | LIP | STUTO | , aka; | | | SA | | | | mah |
| TOSET | er and | TIONTY | Ine no | MENT CO | <u></u> | C | HARACT | ER OF CA | SE | | |
| 22600 | m ANT | HONY | DE DOI | MENICO. | _/aka; | | | | | | į. |
| | | | | | | | | ITSP | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | - | | | | ······································ | |
| GREGO | RY SC | AR PA | aka; | | _ | | • | | | ŀ | 6 |
| | | · | | | | | | | | k | 7C |
| 1 | 1 | | | _ . | | _ | _ | | | | ا |
| | usod | hvr c | Title Subjec | e is ma | rked ch | nanged | to a | <u>dd the</u> | <u>additio</u> | nal alias | ses |
| | u _i seu | . Qy | abjec | | develo | t bear | hroug | h invo | stigatio | n | |
| | | ` | • | | ac vorc | peu e | ana o ag | 11 11146 | scigacio | 71 • | |
| to a | REFE | RENCE | ES: FI | BI Labo | ratory | repor | ts to | Newar | k, 4/19/ | 73 and 4 | /30/73. |
| | | | Ві | ureau n | itel to | Newa | rk, 4 | /25/73 | • | • | • |
| at | | | | | etter t | | | | | | |
| | | | | | irtel teport o | | eau. | 4/10/7 | | 3/30/73. | |
| | | | 211 | CM CT 17 T | cport c |) | | | | 3/ 30/ 13. | y' |
| \ , | | | | | | _ p _ | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | 4 | | | | l. |
| | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | Δ. | COMPLISE | HMENTS CL | AIMED | [XNO | NF | J 1 | | | |
| CONVIC | AU TO. | FUG. | FINE | | SAVINGS | | VERIES | ACQUIT- TALS | CASE HAS BE | | |
| | | | | | | | | | PENDING OV PENDING PR | ER ONE YEAR | YES NO |
| | | | | | | | | 0 | | | YES NO |
| ABBBB | | | | | SPECIAL | | | DO N | OT WRITE IN | SPACES BELO | w (** |
| COPIES | 1 1/2 | <u>)</u> | | | IN CHAF | ₹GE | | 7011 | | J. ACCIDECO | " |
| 007123 | 2 - | Burea | au (87- | -125749 |) | | 1 | 1 1 | 6747 | | . I - R |
| | 2 - | Stri | | | ark (AI | | | 1/10 | The factor of | | |
| | | C14 | | | C CAFFR | | İ | | 0 4077 | | 70 (4) |
| | سأس | STELK | | | ladelph E STEIN | | | 20 JU | N 8 1973 | , f | ļ |
| | 2 - | Miami | . (87–3 | | e orern | v) | } | | - | | |
| | 2 - | New Y | ork (8 | 37-6782 | | | | | | | |
| | 2 - | Phila | idelphi | ia (87 ₋ | 20512) | | | | | | |
| | 2 Dies | Newar | k (87- | -24845) of Attached | Panast | | Notation | | | | |
| Agency | | iliDo | | Alluched | Capoli | | 1,3,3,101 | | J | . O.A. | |
| Request | | LUNU | <u></u> | | | | i | | Í | | |
| Date Fv | | 1.0100 | _ | b6 | | | † | | Ja | T A | , |
| · | - 10 | 19/13 | | b7C | | | 1 | | 30 | 1888 | |
| How Fw | va. | K15 | | | | |] | | | *VP | |

LEADS

IMAIM

AT MAMI, FLA: Will furnish results of investigation to the Newark Office.

NEW YORK

AT BROCKLYN AND STATEN ISLAND, N.Y: Will review the court records of the Brooklyn Criminal Court, 120 Schermerhorn St., Brooklyn, and Richmond Criminal Court, 67 Targee St., Staten Island, and obtain the final dispositions for the outstanding charges, if available, against GREGORY SCARPA, FBI #584 217 A.

NEWARK

AT NEWARK, N.J: Will maintain contact with DONALD F. MC CAFFREY, Strike Force, and follow and report prosecution against subjects.

UNDED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STICE

| Copy to: | 2 - Strike Force, Newark (ATTN: DONALD F. MC CAFFREY) 1 - Strike Force, Philadelphia (ATTN: STEVE STEIN) |
|------------------------------------|--|
| Report of: Date: | SA Office: Newark, New Jersey b6 |
| Field Office File #: | 87-24845 Bureau File #: 87-125749 |
| Titie: | LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO; ET AL |
| Character: | INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN PROPERTY |
| Synopsis: | |
| subjects EXERCISED AND SUBJE | DONALD F. MC CAFFREY, Strike Force I.J., anticipates FGJ returning indictments against sometime before mid-June, 1973. CAUTION SHOULD BE D IN THE EVENT ANY CONTACT IS MADE WITH SUBJECT SCARPA CCT DE DOMENICO IN VIEW OF PREVIOUS ARRESTS FOR POSSESSION SEROUS WEAPON. - P - |
| DETAILS | |
| April 12, | DONALD MC CAFFREY, Strike Force Attorney, United (.S.) Department of Justice, Newark, New Jersey, on 1973, requested that the appearance of and SCARPA in Brooklyn Supreme Court be verified through court records, Brooklyn Supreme Court. |
| Newark, N | On April 16, 1973, Special Clerk (SC) |
| LOUIS PHI | determined on April 27, 1973, from ds of Brooklyn Supreme Court that LLIP ASTUTO, and GREG SCARPA appeared in Supreme Court 3, 1971. The following dispositions were noted: |

b6 b7C

b6

b7C

- **1**)
- 2) LOUIS ASTUTO
 IND. # 835/70
 10/6/72: Sentenced to five years probation
- 3) GREGORY SCARPA IND. # 530/70 2/2/70: Filed bail bond \$5,000, no further appearance.

A check was made with the New York City Police Department in an effort to locate a record for with negative results.

On April 30, 1973, the New York City Police Department furnished the arrest record for GREGORY SCARPA:

| Date of Arrest | Name and Address Given | Borough or City Arrest No./Pct | Charge | Arresting Officer | Date, Disposition, Judge and Court |
|-------------------|--|--------------------------------|--|-------------------|--|
| 9/1/50 | GREGINY SCARPA | Manh | 1897 PL (gun) | 23 Pct. | 11/30/50 Penty Jdg. Cooper Spec Sess Ct. |
| 10/7/59 | GREGORY SCARPA | Bklyn | 722.11 | 66 Sq d | 10/22/59 Acquit- ted |
| *3/7/60 | GREGORY SCARPA | USM Bklyn | Theft in terstate Shipment | | b6 b7C |
| 1/7/61 | GREGORY SCARPA | Bklyn | 722-11 P | L 66 Pct. |] 1/12/61 Acquitted Jdg Daly Bayridge |
| 1/20/62 | GREGORY SCARPA | Bklyn | 986 PL | 66 Pct. | 3/13/62 Dismissed Jdg Dubin Gamblers |
| 9/18/62 | GREGORY SCARPA | Bklyn | 1.974 PL 2.974aEL 3.975 PL | PCCIU | 5/10/63 Dismis sed Jdg Chassen |
| 9/25/64 | GREGORY SCARPA | Bklyn | Vagrancy | 75 Pct. | 9/28/64 Acquitted Jdg Rader Crim C |
| *11/3/65 | GREGORY SCARPA | Lawrence- ville NJ | Larceny (petty) | Twp.PD | 6/23/67 Dismissed |
| 1/31/68 | GREGORY SCARPA | Richmond 14-123 | 120.05 P aslt 2nd | | b 6 |
| 2/23/68 | GREGORY SCARPA | Richmond 36-123 | 120.05-2 aslt 2 | DPL 123 Sqd | Ъ7C |
| 10/8/69 | GREGORY SCARPA 1064 58 St. Blkyn | Bklyn 225-84 | 155.35D att gr. 165.50 D att crim |) | |

On April 30, 1973, the U.S. Marshal, Brooklyn, New York, advised the records of his office disclose that GREGORY SCARPA was arrested on November 4, 1971, on a charge of possession of stolen mail. On December 7, 1971, the complaint against SCARPA was dismissed by U.S. Magistrate (First Name Unknown) CATOGORO.

On May 2, 1973, the records of the New York City Police Department revealed that on January 7, 1961, GREGORY SCARPA was charged with violation of 772-11 PL (Consorting with Thieves and Criminals). On January 12, 1961, SCARPA was acquitted by Judge DALY, Bayridge Court.

On May 7, 1973, the records of the New York City Police Department revealed that on October 7, 1959, GREGORY SCARPA was charged with 772 PL Sub 11 (Consorting with others with evil reputations). On October 22, 1959, SCARPA was acquitted.

On May 25, 1973, DONALD F. MC CAFFREY, Strike Force, Newark, New Jersey, advised that he anticipates indictments being handed down against the subjects in this matter sometine before the middle of June, 1973.

The results of the Federal Bureau of Investigation Laboratory Examinations are as follows:

SPECIAŁ İNVESTIGATIVE DIVISION 10/17/73

This involves and Interstate Transportation of Stolen Property investigation which is being coordinated by our Newark Office and has been under way since November, 1972. Included among the subjects was Gregory Scarpa, a highly placed "member" of the Colombo "family" of LCN, who has also been serving as one of the most effective and productive top echelon informants of the FBI since 1962.

SAC, Newark, advised that Scarpa telephonically contacted him 10/9/73 and indicated
that he was innocent of the charges for which
he was presently being investigated and
demanded that something be done to alleviate
the situation. SAC, Newark, indicated that
Scarpa's remarks were profane and while
specifically denying he was making any threats
were demanding and bordering on being
threatening.

Scarpa subsequently contacted New York Agents and advised them of his telephone call to SAC, Newark. Scarpa admitted losing his composure and apologized for his actions and asked that this apology be conveyed to SAC, Newark. Scarpa indicated he would continue his relationship with the Bureau regardless of the outcome of prosecutive proceedings against him.

Contact with this outstanding source will be continued until such time as he is the subject of legal proceedings

B:dsl 💉 🖊

b6

| | FBI | , | |
|--------------------|--|--------------|--------------|
| | Date: 5 | /9/74 | |
| nsmit the follow | ing in | | |
| ለ ፕ ነንጠርት ፕ | (Type in plaintext or cod | e) | |
| AIRTEL | (Priority) | | |
| | | | |
| TO: | DIRECTOR, FBI | | |
| FROM: | SAC, NEWARK (P) | | |
| SUBJECT | | | 1.6 |
| | ET AL ITSP | | b6 b7С |
| | 00:NK BUFILE 87-121835 | | |
| | NKFILE 87-24229 | | |
| | | | |
| | ET AL ITSP - CONSPIRACY | | |
| | BUFILE 87-121817 NKFILE 87-24240 | | |
| | · | | |
| | LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, aka ET AL | | |
| | ITSP OO:NK | | |
| | BUFILE 87-125749 NKFILE 87-24845 | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| 5 - Bui 6 - Nei | eau VYork | | |
| 2 . | - 87-67825 - 87-67939 - 87-63110 | 3.440334 CO. | |
| 5 | - 87-63110 Jadolyhia (87 20512) | JACONE. | |
| 1.0 - No | ladelphia (87-20512) ewark | and Red LOED |) |
| AMP/mal | <u>i</u> | MAY 13 1974 | |
| (23) | | - | and the same |

Approved: Sent _____ ___ M Per _ Special Agent in Charge

U.S.Government Printing Office: 1972 - 455-574

b6 b7C

ET AL ITSP OO:NK

BUFILE 87-121835 NKFILE 87-24223

ET AL ITSP 00:NK

BUFILE 87-120749 NKFILE 87-24052

Re: Philadelphia letter to Newark, 5/2/74, Newark letter to Bureau, 4/23/74, New York letter to Newark, 4/12/74.

For the information of the Eureau, New York, and Philadelphia Offices, on 5/9/74, Department Attorney CEPARD T. MC GUIRE and Attorney DONALD T. MC CAFFREY, Organized Crime Strike Force, Newark, N.J., and Organized Crime Strike Force, Brooklyn, N.Y., advised that they expect the Federal Grand Jury (FGJ) to return indictments in captioned cases on 5/16/74.

The indictments expect to be returned by the FGJ concerning the below listed subjects:

b6 b7C

Newark file 87-24223; five count indictment charging

, with violations of T. 18, USC, Sections 371, 1343, 2314, 2315 and 2. This indictment concerns the \$225,000 in stolen Metropolitan Water District of Southern California, Waterworks Bonds, which were stolen from Shearson, Hammill & Company, 80 Pine St., New York City, N.Y., during June, 1972.

Newark file 87-24229; five count indictment charging the same above individuals with the same violations, in that they conspired to steal a package consisting of one million dollars in bonds of the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California and City School District, City of Peekskille, New York. This package was to be stolen from Shearson, Hammill & Company, New York, during June, 1972.

b6 b7C

Newark file 87-24240: four count indictment charging with violations of T. 18, USC, Sections 371, 1343, 2314, 2315 and 2, in that during June of 1972, the individuals attempted to dispose of \$300,000 in U.S. Postal Service Bonds which were reportedly stolen during June, 1972, from F.I. Du Pont, Glore, Forgan, 2 Broadway, New York City, N.Y.

Newark file 87-24845; eight count indictment charging

JOSEPH DE DOMENICO, GREGORY SCARPA.

LOUIS ASTUTO,

with violations of T. 18, USC, Sections 2,

371, 2314, and 2315, in that they counterfeited and disposed
of IEM Stock Certificates.

According to Mr. MC GUIRE, the above indictments are expected to be presented to the FGJ, Newark, N.J., on 5/16/74, and sealed indictments will be requested.

Philadelphia is requested to maintain custody of the 81 counterfeit IEM Stock Certificates currently in their possession. It is noted that Mr. MC GUIRE requests that these certificates be maintained in possession of the Philadelphia Office because they will be needed as evidence when this matter is tried in USDC, Newark, N.J.

New York is requested to ascertain the present location of each of the subjects in view of the fact bench warrants will be issued when the Grand Jury returns the indictments against each subject. New York is in possession of all background information concerning subjects.

Newark will keep the Bureau apprised of pertinent developments in these matters.

CAUTION SHOULD BE EXERCISED IN THE EVENT ANY CONTACT IS MADE WITH THE SUBJECT SCARPA AND SUBJECT DE DOMENICO IN VIEW OF PREVIOUS ARRESTS OF POSSESSION OF DANGEROUS WEAPONS.

| | | FBI | • |
|--|---|--|------------------------|
| | • | Date: 5/17/74 | |
| Transn | nit the following in | | |
| | | (Type in plaintext or code) | |
| Via 😐 | AIRTEL | (Priority) | |
| | uus duude valus ander ander ander solven error organiseers di | | |
| | TO: | DIRECTOR, FBI | b6 |
| H. | FROM: | SAC, NEWARK | 570 |
| | SUBJECT: | Et Al | |
| | | ITSP (OO: NK) | |
| | , | BUFILE 87-121935 NEWARK FILE 87-24229 | |
| | | Et Al INSP - CONSPIRACYN (OO: HK) BUFILE: 87-121817 NEWARK FILE 87-24240 | |
| | (| LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, aka Et Al ITSP (CO: NK) BUFILE: 87-125749 NEWARK FILE 87-24845 | |
| THE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER | L | Et Al ITSP (00: 116) BUFILE: 87-121815 NEWARK FILE: 87-24223 87-125749 | |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | RE: Newark airtel to Bureau, 5/9/74. | |
| | Denneun 6-den von 8-Novark | | 74 |
| 2 1 | (81) | Sent M Per | |
| 511 | MAY 3 1 1974 | of Agent in Charge A v. s. government enumers oring | 1 F: 1971 - 413 128 |

NN 97-24229 87-24240 87-24845 97-24223

5/16/74, the presentment of testimony was completed before the Federal Grand Jury, Newark, N. J., in captioned matter.

Departmental Attorney GERARD T. MC GUIRE, and Attorney DOWALD T. MC CAFFREY, Organized Crime Strike Foxco, Newark, N. J., and Organized Crime Strike Force, Brocklyn, M. Y., advised that the Federal Grand Jury is expected to return the indictments in captioned cases on June 6, 1974.

New York is requested to expidiously furnish Newark with physical descriptions of the following individuals expected to be indicted:

GREGORY SCARPA, FBI #584217A

JOSEPH ANTHONY DE DOMENICO, FBI #756961D

b6 b7C

b7C

Newark will keep the Bureau and New York apraised of partinent developments in captioned matters.

CAUTION SHOULD BE EXERCISED IN THE EVENT ANY COUTAGE IS MADE WITH SUBJECT SCARPA AND SUBJECT DE DOMERICO IN VIEW OF PPEVIOUS ARREST OF POSSESSION OF DANGEROUS MEAPONS AND OF SUBJECT

b6 b7c

73

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

INSTRUCTIONS - Reverse side

Memorandum

| 11 | (87-125749) Investigative Division | | DATE: | 6/6/74 | | . ₹5 |
|---|------------------------------------|-----------------|-----------------------|---|---------------|---------------------------------------|
| h/ | ARK (87-24845) | (P) | | Initial Submiss Supplements F Photograph not | D-65 dated | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| | arpa, | IVE | | cate following Extremist (Bla Extremist (Whi Rev. Act. Other Security None of these | te) | |
| Caution MK | GREGORY SCA | RPA | W. 1. | 14 | i | x SEXRace RAC |
| Place of Birth | | | | | Height HG1 | Weight WGT |
| Brooklyn, P Eye Color EYE | New York Hair Color | HAI FBI No. | I | /8/28 FBI Ski | n Tone | SKN |
| BROWN | BLACIC | | 34 217 A | | . 100 | 7 |
| Scars, Marks, Tattoos, etc. | | | | | | SMT |
| NCIC Fingerprint Classification | on FPC | Other Identifyi | ng Number | MN | U Social Se | curity## 36C |
| Operator's License Number | OLN | Operator's Lic | ense State | 01 | LS Year Expi | re OLY |
| Offense Charged OFFITSI U. S. Code, Title and Section Warrant Issued ByUSDC, Date PBV or Bond Default Cas | T 18, USC, Sec Newark, N.J. | . 2314, 2 | 2315, 371 on 6/6/7 | and 2 | | File # OCA 24845 |
| Miscellaneous Including Bond | | | | ingerprint Clas | | |
| \$50,000 sur | ety bond | EX-105 | REC-16 | 87 1 | 25 704 | 9 |
| | | | LE INFORMAT | | | |
| License Plate Number LIC | State | LIS | Year Expires | LIY Li | cense Plate T | Type LIT |
| Vehicle Identification # | VIN Year VYR Make | e VMA | Model | VMO Sty | de VST | Color VCO |
| Aliases Greg Scarpa Gregory Sca Gregory Sca | rba, rbo ENTERI | DNCIC Addi | tional Identifiers | 5 | | 18 is |
| 1 2 5 man 1 (87-12 | 1974) | | | | | |
| <u>- Newark (87-248</u> | 45) AMP/AEA | (2) | | | | |

FBI INSTRUCTIONS. DEPT. OF JUSTICE

- 1. Caution (MKE) Insert "C" in block if caution statement indicated. Basis for caution statement must appear in Miscellaneous block, e.g. armed and dangerous.
- 2. Name (NAM) Place name in this block. Aliases are not libble entered in this block but are to be placed in Aliases block.
- 3. Sex (SEX) Sex will be designated by one letter, M (male) or F (female).
- 4. Race (RAC) Race will be described by one letter, W (white), Note from J (Indian), C (Chinese), J (Japanese), O (all other). Mexicans who are not definitely Indian or other month in the described as "W".
- 5. Place of Birth (POB) Indicate city and state or, if foreign born, or with an end of the multiple birthplaces are reported, list verified birthplace or that which appears most logical in this block.
- 6. Birth Date (DOB) Enter as month, day and year. Where multiple birth dates are reported, enter verified birth date or that which appears most logical in this block. Place other dates of birth in Additional Identifiers block.
- 7. Height (HGT) Express in feet and inches, e.g., 6'0". Round off fractions to nearest inch.
- 8. Weight (WGT) Express in pounds. Omit fractions.
- 9. Eye Color (LYE) Use appropriate three character symbol.
- 10. Hair Color (HAI) Use appropriate three character symbol.
- 11. Skin Tone (SKN) Use appropriate three character symbol.
- 12. Scars, Marks, Tattoos, etc. (SMT) Place in this block only appropriate NCIC coding for scars, marks, tattoos, birthmarks, deformities, missing body parts and artificial body parts as defined in NCIC Operating Manual. If more than one SMT is to be entered, use Additional Identifiers block for additional appropriately coded items. Use Miscellaneous block to describe all scars, marks, tattoos, etc. which are not defined in the NCIC Operating Manual and to more fully describe SMT's which have been entered in SMT block. For example, an appendectomy scar, not being readily visible, would be described in the Miscellaneous block. A tattoo on right arm, shown as TATR ARM in block, might be further described in Miscellaneous block as a rose tattoo on inside of lower right arm.
- 13. NCIC Fingerprint Classification (FPC) Enter NCIC fingerprint classification.
- 14. Other Identifying Number (MNU) Miscellaneous numbers may be entered with appropriate identifiers (prefixes) as shown below. For first miscellaneous identifying number, use MNU block. When military service number is in fact Social Security Account Number, the number should be entered in both MNU and SOC blocks. Additional identifying numbers are placed in Additional Identifiers block. The identifier (prefix) should precede the number and be separated from the number by use of a hyphen.
 - AF Air Force Serial Number
 - AR Alien Registration Number
 - AS Army Serial Number, National Guard Serial Number or Air National Guard Serial Number (regardless of State)
 - CG U. S. Coast Guard Serial Number
 - MD Mariner's Document or Identification Number
 - MC Marine Corps Serial Number
 - MP Royal Canadian Mounted Police Identification Number
 - NS Navy Serial Number
 - PP Passport Number
 - PS Port Security Card Number
 - \$\$ Selective Service Number
 - VA Veterans Administration Claim Number
- 15. Fingerprint classification (Henry System) The Henry System fingerprint classification is to be placed in this block, when available. Do not enter in NCIC.
- 16. Social Security Number (SOC) Place subject's Social Security Account Number in this block.
- 17. Operator's License Number Place subject's operator's license number in OLN block. Also show licensing state (OLS) and year license expires (OLY).
- 18. Warrant Issued By-On-(DOW). In Escaped Federal Prisoner cases enter date of escape in DOW block.
- 19. Miscellaneous (MIS) Enter additional pertinent information in this block. If caution statement used, basis for statement must be set forth as first item in this block.
- 20. License Plate and Vehicle Information Place information concerning license plate and/or vehicle known to be in the possession of subject-in appropriate blocks under License Plate and Vehicle Information heading.
- 21. Additional Identifiers Enter information concerning additional license plates (number, state, year expires, and where applicable, type); Social Security Numbers; operator's license number, state and year expires; vehicle information (VIN, VYR, VMA, VMO, VST, VCO); MNU's (see list in item 13 above); visible scars, marks, tattoos, etc.; and dates of birth. Clearly identify what data is being set forth; e.g. Social Security # 423-56-3294; Michigan operator's license 234567, expires 1972; DOB's 4/5/32, 5/3/32; etc.
- 22. Changes and deletions should be so indicated in the appropriate blocks.

| Asi Dir |
|--|
| FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION COMMUNICATIONS SECTION |
| NR 007 NK PLAIN 4100 5 49 74 Files & Gen. Mr. |
| 1020PM URGENT 6/5/74 TJB Inspection Intelligent Intell |
| TO DIRECTOR TELETYPE Intell.
| NEW YORK 87-67825 |
| FROM NEWARK Telephon Director |
| The state of the s |
| ET AL ITSP 00:NK. |
| BUFILE 87-121835, NK FILE 87-24229 |
| ET AL ITSP - CONSPIRACY |
| 00: NK, BUFILE 87-121817, NK FILE 87-24240 |
| LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, AKA; ET AL ITSP 00:NK, BUFILE b6 b7c |
| 87-125749, NK FILE 87-24845 |
| ET AL ITSP 00: NK , |
| BUFILE 87-121835, NK FILE 87-24223. |
| IPAL |
| RE NK AIRTEL TO BUREAU AND NEW YORK, MAY 9, 1974. |
| ON JUNE 5, 1974, DEPARTMENTAL ATTORNEY GERARD T, MC GUIRE, |
| ORGANIZED CRIME STRIKE FORCE, NEWARK, NJ, ADVISED THAT HE |
| EXPECTS FEDERAL GRAND JURY, NEWARK, NJ, TO RETURN SEALED RECORDED 182 JUN 13 1974 |

1

J.

The state of the s

END PAGE ONE

PAGE TWO

INDICTMENTS TO BE RETURNED IN CAPTIONED CASES ON JUNE 6, 1974.

THE INDICTMENTS EXPECTED TO BE RETURNED BY FGJ CONCERNING
THE FOLLOWING SUBJECTS:

b6 b70

NK FILE 87-24223: FIVE COUNT INDICTMENT CHARGING

OF T18 USC, SECTIONS 371, 1343, 2314, 2315, AND 2. THIS INDICTMENT CONCERNS \$225,000 IN STOLEN METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, WATERWORKS BONDS, WHICH WERE STOLEN FROM SHEARSON, HAMMILL AND COMPANY, 80 PINE ST., NYC. NY, DURING JUNE, 1972.

NK FILE 87-24229: FIVE COUNT INDICTMENT CHARGING THE

SAME ABOVE INDIVIDUALS WITH THE SAME VIOLATIONS IN THAT THEY

CONSPIRED TO STEAL A PACKAGE CONSISTING OF \$1,000,000 IN

BONDS OF THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA,

AND CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, CITY OF PEEKSKILL, NY. THIS PACKAGE

WAS TO BE STOLEN FROM SHEARSON HAMMILL AND COMPANY DURING JUNE, 1972.

END PAGE 2

PAGE 3

| b6 b7c | |
|---|-------------------|
| | : |
| VIOLATIONS OF I 18, USC, SECTIONS 1343, 2314, 2315, 371 AND 2 | |
| IN THAT DURING JUNE, 1972, THE INDIVIDUALS ATTEMPTED TO DISPOSE | , - * |
| OF \$300,000 IN US POSTAL SERVICE BONDS, WHICH WERE REPORTEDLY | |
| STOLEN DURING JUNE, 1972, FROM F. I. DU PONT GLORE, FORGAN, | |
| 2 BROADWAY, NYC, NY. | |
| NK FILE 87-24845: EIGHT COUNT INDICTMENT CHARGING | |
| JOSEPH ANTHONY DI DOMENICO FBI NUMBER 756961D. GREGORY SCARPA. FBI | b6 b70 |
| 584217A, | |
| LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, FBI NUMBER 634904F. | |
| | \neg |
| MC GUIRE RECOMMENDED \$100,000 SURETY BOND FOR DE DOMENICO | |
| \$50,000 SURETY BOND FOR SCARPA, | b6 b7C |
| AND ASTUTO; \$25,000 SURETY BOND | .D / C |
| AND \$10,000 | |
| NK WILL SUBMIT FUGITIVE FORM LETTERS FOR EACH SUBJECT, AFTER | |
| SEALED INDICTMENTS RETURNED. | |
| END PAGE 3 | • |
| LID FRUE O | b6 b7C |
| Newark telephonically advised, 6/6/74, an eight count indictment should be included | |
| Should be Include | |

PG 4

AT NEW YORK AND BROOKLYN, NY: WILL ATTEMPT TO LOCATE

AND APPREHEND SUBJECTS FOLLOWING EXPECTED RETURN OF INDICTMENTS

JUNE 6, 1974.

| | CAUTION | SHOULD B | E EXERCIX | ED IN THE | EVENT ANY | CONTACT IS | |
|------|---------|-----------|------------|-----------|------------|-------------|-------------|
| MADE | WITH SU | BJECT SCA | RPA AND SI | UBJECT DE | DOMENICO | AND SUBJECT | |
| | IN VIEW | OF PREVI | OUS ARRES | FOR POS | SESSION OF | DANGEROUS | ,b6 .b70 |
| WEAP | ONS AND | | | | | | |
| END | | • | | | * | | |

FBIHQ FLC FR THREE TELS TKS AND CLR.

| , | FEBERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION | Assoc. Dir DepA.DAdm DepA.DInv |
|--------|--|---|
| ŕ | COMMUNICATIONS SECTION | Asst. Dir.: Admin. |
| | JUN 06 1974 | Comp. Syst Ext. Affairs Files & Com |
| * | \mathcal{N} | Gen. Inv. |
| | NR 002 NK PLAIN | Inspection |
| | 2:50 PM URGENT JUNE 6, 1974 CXA | Laboratory Plan. & Evel |
| | TO DIRECTOR, FBI | Spec. Inv. |
| | NEW YORK (87-27825) | Legal Coun/ Telephone Rm Director Sec'y |
| \sim | FROM NEWARK (87-24229) (P) 3P | Director Secy |
| (| | |
| 1 | CHANGED: | |
| યો | FUCITIVE | |
| Ž | - FUGITIVE. | |
| , I | - FUGITIVE | b6 b7C |
| | The state of the s | / |
| | FUGITIVE; | |
| V | AGUIS PHILLIP ASTATO, AKA - FUGITIVE; JOSEPH ANTHONY | |
| (| DE DOMENICO, ARA - FUBILIVE; | \mathcal{J}^{V} |
| | GREGORY SCARPA, ARA - FUGITIVE; FUGITIVE; | |
| | ITSP - FBW - CONSPIRACY; OO: NK | · ' |
| | TITLE MARKED "CHANGEC" TO ADD FUGITIVE TO TITLE AND | |
| | FRAUD BY WIRE TO CHARACTER. | |
| | RE: NEWARK TELEPHONE CALL TO NEW YORK, 6/6/74; NEWARK | |
| | TELETYPE TO BUREAU AND NEW YORK 6/5/74. | |
| | REG-16 87 - 125 749-14 | |
| | END PAGE ONE | |
| | CH 35 JUN 10 1974 | |
| | | SUP |
| | ST-101 | ν Τ |
| | GO ALIA CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY | |

PAGE TWO
NK 87-24229

| ON JUNE 6, 1974, FEDERAL GRAND JURY, NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, | |
|--|---------------|
| RETURNED SEALED INDICTMENTS AGAINST | |
| | 7 |
| | |
| | b6 |
| JOSEPH | J 1b7C |
| ANTHONY DE DOMENICO, FBI 756961D, GREGORY SCARPA FBI 584217A, | |
| LOUIS PHILLIP | |
| ASTUTO, FBI 634904F, | b6 b7C |
| INDICTMENTS CHARGED ALL SUBJECTS WITH VIOLATIONS OF TITLE | |
| 18, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTIONS 2314, 2315, 1343, 371, AND 2. | |
| ON JUNE 6, 1974, BENCH WARRANTS WERE ISSUED BY UNITED | |
| STATES DISTRICT COURT, NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, FOR THE ARREST OF | |
| DE DOMENICO, SEARPA. | |
| ASTUTO, :HARGING SUBJECTS WITH | |
| VIOLATION OF TITLE 18, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 2314, 2315, | |
| 1343, 371, AMD 2. | .b6 .b7 |
| | .b7 |

END PAGE TWO

PAGE THREE

NK 87-24229

| BOND RECOMMENDED \$100,000 SURETY BOND FOR DE DOMENICO AND | |
|---|-----|
| \$50,000 SURETY BOND FOR SCARPA, | |
| AND ASTUTO; \$25,000 SURETY BOND | |
| AND \$10,000 BOND | |
| NEWARK HAS SUBMITTED FFL FOR EACH SUBJECT. | b6 |
| NEW YORK AT NEW YORK: WILL LOCATE AND APPREHEND SUBJECTS. | b7c |
| CAUTION SHOULD DE EXERCISED IN THE EVENT ANY CONTACT IS | |
| MADE WITH SUBJECT SCARPA AND SUBJECT DE DOMENICO IN VIEW OF | |
| PREVIOUS ARREST FOR POSSESSION OF DANGEROUS WEAPON; AND FOR | |
| SUBJECT | |
| | |

END

HOLD

JTG FBIHQ

CC: MR. GEBHARDT

| FD 263 (Rev. 1-7-72) FEDEI | RALOBUREAU | OF INVE | TIGATIO | N |
|-------------------------------------|--|--------------------------------|------------------------------------|-----------------|
| REPORTING OFFICE | DEFICE OF ORIGIN | DATE | INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD | |
| NEW YORK | NEW YORK | 6/13/74 | 6/6 - 10/7 | 4 |
| TITLE OF CASE | | REPORT MADE BY | | b6 TYPED b7C |
| | FUGITIVE; FUGITVE; FUGITIVE; | CHARACTER OF CA | NS E | Laq |
| BUFILE 87-121817 NYFILE 87-67972 | <u> </u> | ITSP _ FE | W _ CONSPIRACY | 7 |
| (TITLE CONTINUED | NEXT PAGE) | | of B | · · · · · · |
| REFERENCE | ES: | | | |
| | NKtels to Bureau, 6, NYtels to Bureau, 6, | /5/74 and 6/6 /7/74, 6/8/74 | /74. and 6/10/74. | G |
| • | _ | Р _ | | 1 |
| LEAD: NEW | YORK | · · | · | N FILED |
| of the te | AT NEW YORK, NEW YOR en subjects arrested | K Forward m to the Ident | ajor case print ification Divis | s ion. |
| | | | | |

SUBJECTS ARMED AND DANGEROUS

| | ACC | OMPLISHMENT | S CLAIMED | NO | NE | ACQUIT- | CASE HAS BEEN: | | |
|---------------------------------------|----------|---|----------------------|------|----------|---------|---|--|--|
| CONVIC. | FUG. | FINES | SAVINGS | RECO | VERIES | TALS | | | |
| | NY 10 | | - | | | | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR XYES NO PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS YES X | | |
| APPROVED | | | SPECIAL A IN CHAR | | | DO N | OT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW | | |
| 6 - B | ureau (8 | 7-121817) 21835) 25749) (87-63110 7825) 7939) 7972) |) | | NOT | RECOF | 25747— RDED 1974 | | |
| (COPI | ES CONTI | NUED NEXT | PAGE) | | | | | | |
| Agency Request Rec Date Fwd. How Fwd. | | Record of Attac | hed Report | | Notation | • | | | |
| *4 1 UL | . 4 1974 | | | _ A | | | | | |

TITLE CONTINUED: FUGITIVE: FUGITIVE: FUGITIVE: FUGITIVE; BUFILE 87-121835 NYFILE 87-67939 LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO aka FUGITIVE; JOSEPH ANTHONY DE DOMENICO aka FUGITIVE; FUGITIVE: FUGITIVE; GREGORY SCARPA, SR. FUGITIVE: FUGITIVE: BUFILE 87-125749 NYFILE 87-67825

b6 b7C

COPIES CONTINUED FROM COVER PAGE A:

1 - USA, EDNY

_ B* _ (COVER PAGE)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| Copy to: | 1 - USA, 1 - EDNY 1 - USA, | STRIK | | · | | DEPARTMEN DONALD MO ARD S. SI | CAE | FREY) | NEY | |
|----------------------|--|---------------------------|---------------|---------------------------|--------------|--|----------------------|--------|-------------------|------|
| Report of: Date: | 6/13/74 | | | | | Office: | New | York, | New | York |
| Field Office File #: | 87-63110 | | | | Ъ6 | Bureau File #: | 87-1 | .21817 | | |
| Title: | | | | | b7c | | | | | |
| CKARAKIX | (BUFILE 8 | 37-121 37-679 | 817) 72) | | | | | · | b6 b70 | |
| XXXXXX | | | | | | | | | | |
| ' | (BUFILE 87 | 7-1218 7-6793 | 35) 9) | , | | | | | | |
| | LOUIS PH | CLLIP | ASTUTO | D: | \neg | | | | | |
| · | JOSEPH A | <u> ТИОНТИ</u> | DE DO | OMENI | ; | | | | b6 b70 | C |
| | GREGORY S (BUFILE 8 (NYFILE 8 | | | | | | | | | |
| Character: | INTERSTAT | | | | | STOLEN | PROPI | ERTY _ | | |
| SCARPA, and appe | Subjects in multip 1343, 23 ared befo extraditio | ole co Lu, 23 re US | unts on Magis | chargi 71 and trate | ng l 2. | violation ASTUTO rested by NY, same | ns of Bua date | gents | USC, 6/7/ 1 | 74, |

(synopsis continued next page)

NY 87-63110 when summoned. ASTUTO, SCARPA

SYNOPSIS CONTINUED:

b6 . released b7C

> b6 b7C

on \$25,000 personal recognizance bonds.

released on \$10,000 personal recognizance bonds. remanded to custody of US Marshal in lieu of \$10,000 surety bond. sur surrendered 6/8/74, and appeared before US Magistrate, SDNY, same date. Released on \$5,000 personal recognizance bond and ordered to report to USDC, Newark, whenever summoned. DE DOMENICO surrendered 6/10/74, and appeared before US Magistrate, EDNY, same date. Both released on \$25,000 personal recognizance bond and order to report to USDC, Newark, when summoned.

SUBJECTS ARMED AND DANGEROUS

- P -

DETAILS:

By official communication dated June 6, 1974, the Newark, New Jersey, Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) advised in part as follows:

| New | "On Jersev | June 6, 3 | 1974, Fe | deral Grand | Jury, No | wank | | |
|-----|------------------|-----------|----------|-------------|------------|------|----------|----------|
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | JOSE | PH ANTHON | Y DE | DOMÉN. | ĪCO. |
| FBI | 756961D, | GREGORY | SCARPA, | FBI 584217 | γA. | | | ' |
| | | | | LOUIS PE | HILLIP AST | OLO, | <u> </u> | |
| FBI | 63404 F , | | _ | | _ | | | |

"Indictments charged all subjects with violations of Title 18, United States Code, Sections 2314, 2315, 1343, 371 and 2.

"On June 6, 1974, bench warrants were issued by United States District Court, Newark, New Jersey, for the

- 2 -

NY 87-63110

| "arrest of DE DOMENICO, | SCARPA, | |
|----------------------------------|--------------------------|---|
| ASTUTO, | charging h6 | |
| them with violation of Title 18, | , United States Code, b7 | С |
| Section 2314, 2315, 1343, 371 ar | nd 2 | D |
| | | |

- 3 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO

| 1. | | Date of transcription 6/13/74 |
|---|--|--------------------------------------|
| of Investigati at 2076 Bragg | of the New York Office of the on (FBI), approached the restreet, Brooklyn, New York exited from the second story | esidence located , at which time |
| at which time | climbed to climbed to climbed to climbed to climbed themselves SA placed ASTUTO under consportation of Stolen Proposition Prop | r arrest for b6 |
| SAS a Bureau car a of the $^{ m FBI}$. | then escond transported ASTUTO to the | rted ASTUTO to he New York Office |
| Bureau car he | liately after ASTUTO was pla was advised of his constitu unexecuted "Advice of Righ | utional rights |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | b6 b7С | |
| Interviewed on 6/7/74 | Brooklyn, New York | File # NY 87-67825 |
| by | RJA/pal Date | dictated 0///4 |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

b7C

| 1. | | Date of transcription $6/13/74$ |
|----------|--|--|
| , 101119 | A Statement and Wai PHILIP ASTUTO by Sp | ver of Rights Form was read ecial Agent (SA) |
| discuss | He said he understo anything or sign it. | od it, but did not want to |
| from rec | | iption of ASTUTO was obtained ervation and interrogation: |
| | Name Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) Number Sex Race Date of Birth Place of Birth Height Weight Eyes Hair Complexion Scars and Marks Marital Status | LOUIS PHILIP ASTUTO 634 904 F male white March 15, 1930 New York, New York 5'11½" 210 brown dark brown and gray medium Tattoo - "True Love Mother and D upper right arm; operation scar down length of trunk in front and down left leg |
| | Military Service Employment Social Security Number Residence Arrest Record (Admitted) | US Army (1945 - 1946) Honorable Discharge unemployed 108-20-9387 800 Katan Avenue, Staten Island, New York New York New York City Police Department, 1969 for Grand Larceny (Auto) - Probation 1½ years |

SAS WJR:pal Date dictated 6/7/74

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is b7c sperty of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agenc

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

b6 b7C

| | Date of transcription 6/13/74 |
|--|---|
| 1. | |
| | wag placed under arrest |
| by Special Agent (SA) | |
| lwas advised of the | at his residence interviewing |
| Agents by SA | nd that he was being arrested for |
| a violation of the Inte Property Statute. | rstate Transportation of Stolen |
| was orall | y advised by SA that he |
| had the right to remain | $_{ m b7}$ silent, but anything he did say |
| 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - 4 - | nim in court, that he had the right corney before he was asked any questions, |
| to the advice of an acc | be appointed for him if he could not |
| afford one and that if | be appointed for him if he could not he decided to answer any questions me lindicated that he understood |
| he could stop at any the his rights. | meIndicated bhat he underbook |
| was trans | sported to the New York Office of |
| the Federal Dureau of | Investigation (FBI), where he was placed |
| into an interrogation and Intermogation: Advis | of Rights Form by SA |
| advised SA | that he had forgotten to take |
| his eyeglasses, therefore | then read the form to |
| to read the Torm. | estand his rights, and signed the |
| "Waiver of Rights" sec | tion of the form. |
| | that he |
| <u>does</u> not wish to make | any statements to the interviewing Agents. |
| was photographed | and fingerprinted. |
| The following | information was obtained through |
| observation and interv | iew: b6 |
| Name | b7C |
| Aliases | |
| Date of Birth | |
| Place of Birt Race | ' |
| Sex | |
| Par | ooklyn, New York NY 87-67972 |
| Interviewed on 6/7/74 or | OOKIYII, New TOPK |
| SAS | |
| ьу | Date dictated 6/7/74 |
| | |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

NY 87-67972 2.

Height
Weight
Hair
Eyes
Scars and Marks
Residence

Telephone Employment

Social Security Account Number Relatives

Prior Arrests

Vehicle Used

b6 b7C

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| • | | Date of transcription 6/11 | /74 |
|---------------------------------|---|---|---------------------|
| | | • | b6 b7C |
| Agents 11:45AM. Car and w | SCARPA was transported | sted at the Parkway Lunche ork on June 7, 1974 by Spe Arrest occurred to the New York Office via tutional rights as they ap pecial Agent | cial at Burea |
| New York | SCARPA was provided an office which he read but | Advice of Rights Form at t declined to sign. | he |
| | SCARPA declined to make | any statement. | |
| and inter | The following description: | on was obtained from obser | vation |
| | Name Date of Birth Place of Birth Race Sex Height Weight Hair Social Security Account Number Address Marital Status | GREGORY SCARPA, SR. May 8, 1928 Brooklyn, New York White Male Five feet ten inches 210 pounds Dark Brown 133-18-1716 1575 13th Avenue Brooklyn, New York Separated | |
| | | | · |
| | | b6 b7С | |
| viewed an 6/7/ | 774 s. Brooklyn. No | ew York File # NY 87-67 | 825 |
| SAs | | 7 | |
| FRG/tb | | Date dictated 6/11/74 | |

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO

6/12/74

Date of transcription___

| was arrested at the Parkway Luncheonette, 7504 13th Avenue, Brooklyn, at 11:30 a.m. He was transported to the New York Office in a Bureau automobile. Enroute to the office, he was advised by Special Agent (SA) that his arrest was based on an indictment in United States District Court at Newark, New Jersey, charging him with Interstate Transportation of Stolen Property. | |
|---|------------|
| He was advised that he had the right to remain silent, that anything he said may be used against him in a court of law, that he had the right to speak with attorney for advice before being asked any questions, to have an attorney with him during questioning. He wan also advised that if he could not afford an attorney, or would be appointed for him. | an s b6 |
| At the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) Office, he was photographed and fingerprinted. He was furnished an advice of rights form (FD 395), which declined to sign. claimed he did not have sufficient reading ability to read the form. SA read the form to said he did not wish to make any statement. | |
| The following description of was obtained through observation and interview: Name Residence Race | Ъ6 Ъ7С |
| Interviewed onotot | 7-67825 |
| SAS 6/10/74 JJH: dbm 6/10/74 | |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

9

NY 87-67825

Weight
Eyes
Hair
Scars or marks

Tattoos

b6 b7C

Marital Status Wife

Children

Relatives



| 1. | Date of transcription 6/7/74 |
|--|--|
| N N | Brooklyn, |
| New York, was advised by Special that a Federal Grand Jury in News True Bill charging with Counterfoiting and dispessed of The | ork, New Jersey returned a |
| counterfeiting and disposal of THE was transported by Bureau and to the New York Bureau of Investigation (FBI). | a automobile by SAS b6 c Office of the Federal b70 |
| At the New York Office of furnished a form entitled "Interred by SA read the rather not be bothered". IBM stock certificates. | rogation; Advice of Rights" form and stated "I'd denied any knowledge of |
| was fingerprinte transported to the Eastern Distri Cadman Plaza, Brooklyn, New York. | ed and photographed and ct of New York (EDNY), |
| The following description through observation and interview | |
| N _{ame} R _{ace} Sex Residence | b |
| Telephone Date of Birth Place of Birth Height Weight Hair Eyes Build | |

Children Criminal Record Military Service ot New York, New York File # NY 87-67825 Interviewed on 6/7/74 SAS RFK: pa1 Date dicroted 6/7/74

Wife

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

11

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| | | | | | | Date of transc | p.,,o,, | 6/7/74 | |
|----------------------|---|--------------------------------------|---|--|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------------|---------|
| of [| | | Stai | ten Isla | | cated at w York. | his | residend | e |
| of t of I conn | h <mark>e arr</mark> e nvestig ection | was immediation (Fourth victory (II) | ediately ents as BI) and lations | y advise Special that he of the | ed of to Agent was b Inters | he offices of the eing armate Tra | cial i Fede rested inspor | ral Bure in tation c | s au |
| was | advised numerat | York Off of his ed in a | ice of trights l | the FBI. | At th | e New Yo | ork Of | | e |
| read | , state | d he und | | | | | | which h | е |
| | | | | l that l | ne did | not wish | | | |
| | | however regardi | | ovided t | the fol | lowing h | oackgr | ound | |
| | | | ng himse Birth Birth con | ovided t | the fol | lowing h | oackgr | ound | |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

NY 87-67825

b6 b7C

was photographed and fingerprinted at the New York Office and then transported via Bureau automobile to the Federal Building, Eastern District of New York (EDNY), Cadman Plaza, Brooklyn, New York, for purposes of arraignment.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| | | | Date 6/10/74 | |
|---|--|---|---------------------------------------|-----------|
| | | | | |
| | Staten Islan | | at his residence by Special Agents | |
| United States Did Interstate Transp furnished a Right understood, but r | etrict Court, loortation of Stand Waiver for the second waiver for the standard standard for the standard fo | Newark, New J tolen Securit form which he nsai | ies. was | ъ6 ъ7с |
| SPANO is de | escribed as for | llows: | | |
| Res Tel Hgt Wgt Hai Eye Cha Sca Dri Vel Mil Edu Mar Wif Chi | te of Birth sidence lephone tr sidence lephone tr sidence lephone tr sidence lephone tr sidence lephone trial Status | | | Ъ6 Ъ7 |
| | , | L | | |
| Onatat | Staten Isla | and, NY F | ile #87 - 67825 | |
| , Special Agents | | b6 b7C | 6/10/74 | |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

-Date dictated -

| b6 b7C | | | | |
|-----------|-------|--|---|--|
| | ÷ | | , | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |

Relatives (cont)

Arrests

NY 87-

| On June 7. 1974. SCARPA, |
|--|
| appeared before United States |
| Magistrate (USM) VINCENT A. CATOGGIO, Eastern District |
| of New York (EDNY). All waived removal hearings and |
| promised to appear at the United States District Court |
| (USDC). Newark. New Jersey. Magistrate CATOGGIO ordered |
| these defendants to appear at the USDC Newark New Jersey, |
| whenever summoned. SCARPA were then |
| released on \$25,000 personal recognizance bonds. |
| were released on \$10,000 personal |
| recognizance bonds. was remanded to the custody of |
| the United States Marshal in lieu of \$10,000 surety bond. |

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| appeared at the New York Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) accompanied by was taken into custody by Special Agents (SAS) and had advised him to answer only questions regarding description. then departed indicating he would see at the United States District Court (USDC). SA verbally advised that he had a right to silence and that anything he said would be used against him in court. stated he understood his rights and wished to make no statement. The following descriptive data was obtained from records, observation and interview: Name Residence FBI Number Date of Birth Place of Birth Telephone Sex Race Eyes Hair Height Weight Build Complexion Social Security No. United States Army Marital Status | New York Office of the Federal Bureau of accompanied by into custody by Special Agents (SAS) and had advised him to answer onl description. In then departed would see the United States Di SA the United States Di SA verbally advised right to silence and that anything he sai against him in court. In stated he rights and wished to make no statement. The following descriptive data we records, observation and interview: Name Residence FBI Number Date of Birth Place of Birth Telephone Sex Race | Investigation (FBI) was taken he was representing ly questions regarding d indicating he istrict Court (USDC). that he had a id would be used understood his |
|--|--|---|
| The following descriptive data was obtained from records, observation and interview: Name Residence FBI Number Date of Birth Place of Birth Telephone Sex Race Eyes Hair Height Weight Build Complexion Social Security No. United States Army | The following descriptive data w records, observation and interview: Name Residence FBI Number Date of Birth Place of Birth Telephone Sex Race | was obtained from |
| Residence FBI Number Date of Birth Place of Birth Telephone Sex Race Eyes Hair Height Weight Build Complexion Social Security No. United States Army | Residence FBI Number Date of Birth Place of Birth Telephone Sex Race | |
| FBI Number Date of Birth Place of Birth Telephone Sex Race Eyes Hair Height Weight Build Complexion Social Security No. United States Army | Date of Birth Place of Birth Telephone Sex Race | |
| | Height Weight Build Complexion Social Security No. United States Army | |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

| NY 87-6' 2. | 7939 | · <u>· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · </u> | • | |
|----------------|--------------------|---|---|----------|
| | Relatives | | | |
| • | | | | |
| | , | | |) dd. |
| | | | | b7 |
| | | | | |
| | Occ upation | | | |
| | Education | | | |
| | Arrest Record | | | , |

NY 87-

On June 8, 1974, appeared before

USM Southern District of New York (SDNY).

was released on a \$5,000 personal recognizance
bond and order to report to USDC, Newark, New Jersey,
whenever summoned.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

6/10/74

6/10/74

1.

| Agency. DE DOMENICO was advesult of a bench warrant si Judge at Newark, New Jersey, Transportation of Stolen Sec | en Island, New York, Resident ised that his arrest was the gned by a United States District charging him with Interstate urities. DE DOMENICO was r form which he read, said he |
|--|---|
| DE DOMENICO said he questions concerning the cha | did not want to answer any rges against him. |
| DE DOMENICO is desc | ribed as follows: |
| Name Aliases Date of Birth Place of Birth Height Weight Hair Eyes Characteristics Employment Social Security Account Number Education Marital Status Relatives Prior Arrests | JOSEPH ANTHONY DE DOMENICO Joe Brewster; Michael De Domenico October 29, 1942 Brooklyn, New York 5'8" 190 brown brown moustache Manager, Sonny's Lounge, Amboy Road, Staten Island, New York 064-34-0023 3 years high school single father - JOSEPH DE DOMENICO 1401 Avenue R, Brooklyn, New York mother - ESTELL MC GALDI, 82nd Street, between 13th and 14th Avenue 1963, New York City Police Department (NYCPD), Policy, 90 days; 1965, NYCPD, Brooklyn, Unlawful Entry, 3 years probation; 1966, Cape Cod Police Department, Wiretapping, 3 years probation |
| b6 b7C iewed on <u>6/10/74</u> of State | n Island, New Yorkile # NY 87-67825 |
| SAS | 6/10/71 |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

DEC:pal

NY 87-2.

Prior Arrests (continued)

1970 - Interstate Transportation of Stolen Motor Vehicles

1970 - Bank Burglary

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| warrant New Jer Stolen and Wai | s advised that his and signed by a United Seey, charging him with Securities. | was arrested after he surrendered SAS) d, New York, Resident Agency. rrest was the result of a bench States District Judge in Newark, th Interstate Transportation of s furnished a statement of Rights ad, said he understood, but | Í |
|---|---|---|----------|
| concern | said he did no ing the charges again | ot want to answer any questions nst him. | b6 b7 |
| | is described a | s follows: | |
| | Name Aliases Date of Birth Place of Birth Residence Telephone Height Weight Eyes Hair Marital Status Employment Occupation Social Security Account Number Relatives | | |
| | Vehicle Service Record | | |
| | Arrests | <u>.</u> . | |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of 21 . It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. 22

NY 87-

b6 b7С

On June 10, 1974, DE DOMENICO appeared before USM MAX SCHIFFMAN, EDNY. They were both released on \$25,000 personal recognizance bond and ordered to report to USDC, Newark, New Jersey, whenever summoned.

FEDERA BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| EPORTING (| | OFFICE OF ORIGIN | 6/21/74 | INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD | 171 |
|--------------------------------|--|--|----------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------|
| ITLE OF C | EWARK | NEWARK | REPORT MADE BY | 6/6/74 - 6/10 | TYPED B |
| <u>CF</u> | HANGED LLIP | ASTUTO, aka | SA CHARACTER OF | | lan |
| Lo Lo | ouis Astato, ou Astuto, ewis Astuto, ouis Asher - | | ITSP - C | ONSPIRACY | 10 |
| | JGITIVE; | i/L. | | 1-2-74 V/def 6 10 00 | de |
| ×. | | | k-tille- | | b6 b7C |
| GI Fi | JGITIVE; REGORY SCARPA JGITIVE; | A, aka-lu u | k_td6.7.4].vk.td6= | 7-7 | 4 |
| CONVIC. | ACCOMPLIS FUG. FINE | | NONE ACQUERTES TAL | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR | AR X YES _NO |
| PROVED | (1) | SPECIAL AGE IN CHARGE | NT D | O NOT WRITE IN SPACES BE | LOW |
| PPIES MADE | (ATTN: JO - New York (2 - Stril New York | rce, Newark, N.J DSEPH LYNCH) (87-67825) ke Force, Brookl , ATIN: DONALD | yn, | 5749-15 UN 24 274 | CH TT K-11 REC 1 |
| | MC CAFFRI - Newark (8' (CONT'D CO | 7-24845) OVER PAGE BY | 3 or FM "74 | A SECTION AS | |
| ency quest Recd. te Fwd. | 7/2/74 | | b6 b7c | S DATE OF | 6. |
| w Fwd. | | () | , | * | |

COPIES (Continued):

3 - Philadelphia (87-20512)

(1 - Strike Force, Philadelphia, Pa. ATTN: STEVE STEIN)

Title is marked "CHANGED" to add additional alias used by subject LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO as LOUIS ASTUTO; to add additional nicknames being used by subject

b7C

b6

] to add full name of to delete the name of as a subject; to add fugitive to the title and to add conspiracy to the character of the case.

REFERENCES:

New York nitel to the Bureau and Newark, dated 6/10/74;

New York nitel to the Bureau and Newark, dated 6/8/74;

Newark teletype to the Bureau, dated 6/7/74; New York teletype to the Bureau and Newark, dated 6/7/74;

Newark teletypes to the Bureau and New York dated 6/5/74 and 6/6/74;

Newark (FD-65) Fugitive Form Letters to the Bureau dated 6/6/74;

New York airtel to Newark, dated 5/23/74; Newark airtel to the Bureau, dated 5/9/74; Newark letter to the Bureau, dated 4/23/74.

- P -

ADMINISTRATIVE:

b6 b7C b7D

Newark is submitting this report which will include the charges against the subjects which were returned by the Federal Grand Jury, Newark, New Jersey, on June 6, 1974.

New York will furnish the Bureau and Newark Office with the details of the arrest of each subject.

LEADS:

NEW YORK

AT NEW YORK, NEW YORK: Will submit apprehension report for each subject.

(2) Will furnish Newark with photographs of each subject.

PHILADELPHIA

AT PHILADELPHIA, PA.: Will forward 81 Counterfeit IBM Stock Certificates to Newark Office in view that this evidence is needed as evidence to Newark's case.

NEWARK

AT NEWARK, NEW JERSEY: Will maintain contact with DONALD MC CAFFREY, Organized Crime Strike Force and follow and report prosecution against subjects.

C*
COVER PAGE

UNDED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| Copy to: Report of: Date: | 2 - Strike Force, Newark, New Jersey (Attention: JOSEPH LYNCH) 2 - Strike Force, Brooklyn, New York (Attention: DONALD T. MC CAFFREY) 1 - Strike Force, Philadelphia, Pa. (Attention: STEVE STEIN) SA Office: Newark, N.J. 6/21/74 | |
|--|---|-----------|
| Field Office File #: | 87-24845 Bureau File #: 87-125749 | |
| Title: | LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO: | |
| | JOSEPH ANTHONY DE DOMENICO; b6 b7c | |
| XINDER | GREGORY SCARPA: | |
| MANAGE | | |
| | INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN PROPERTY - CONSPIRACY On 6/6/74, the Federal Grand Jury, Newark, N.J., ed an eight-count sealed indictment charging LOUIS P ASTUTO, FBI #634904F, JOSEPH ANTHONY DE DOMENICO, FBI #756961D. | |
| SCAPDA | , FBI #584217A, | |
| Code, S that be posed of four ms LACEY, issued warrant 18, USC 6/7/74, SCARPA, Agents, before were re | with violations of Title 18, United States Sections 371, 2314, 2315 and 2. The indictment alleges etween August, 1970, and May, 1971, all subjects dis- of counterfeit IBM stock certificates in excess of illion dollars. On 6/6/74, the Honorable FREDERICK B. USDC, Newark, New Jersey, ordered bench warrants be for the arrest of all subjects. On 6/6/74, bench ts were issued for the arrest of ASTUTO, DE DOMENICO, SCARPA, for violations of Title C, Sections 371, 2314, 2315 and 2. FFL's submitted. On LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, GREGORY were arrested by Bureau On 6/7/74, SCARPA appeared U.S. Magistrate in the EDNY. ASTUTO and SCARPA each eleased on \$25,000 personal recognizance bond. each were released on \$10,000 personal recognizance | b6 b70 |
| bond. | On 6/10/74, JOSEPH ANTHONY DE DOMENICO was arrested by | |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

Bureau Agents. On 6/10/74, DE DOMENICO appeared before
U.S. Magistrate in the Eastern District of New York.

DE DOMENICO was released on \$25,000 personal surety bond.

is presently incarcerated Federal Correctional

Institution Detainer filed by U.S. Marshal,

Newark, New Jersey, against CAUTION SHOULD BE

EXERCISED IN THE EVENT ANY CONTACT IS MADE WITH SUBJECT

SCARPA AND SUBJECT DE DOMENICO IN VIEW OF PREVIOUS ARRESTS

FOR POSSESSION OF A DANGEROUS WEAPON.

- P -

DETAILS:

On June 6, 1974, the Federal Grand Jury, Newark, New Jersey, returned an eight-count sealed indictment charging LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, FBI #634904F,

GREGORY SCARPA, FBI #584217A,

with violations of Title 18, United States Code, Sections 371, 2314, 2315 and 2.

The indictment alleges that between August, 1970, and May, 1971, all the subjects conspired to print counterfeit IBM Stock Certificates, with transporting the counterfeit stock interstate, and with using the counterfeit stock as collateral for loans. The Counterfeit IBM stock had a face value in excess of four million dollars.

On June 6, 1974, the Honorable FREDERICK B. LACEY, United States District Court, Newark, New Jersey, ordered bench warrants be issued for the arrest of all subjects.

On June 6, 1974, bench warrants were issued for the arrest of LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, JOSEPH ANTHONY DE DOMENICO,

GREGORY SCARPA

for violations of Title 18,

United States Code, Sections 371, 2314, 2315 and 2.

b6 b7C

b6 b7С

> b6 b7C

| On June 7, 1974, LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, | |
|--|-----------|
| GREGORY SCARPA, were | |
| arrested by Bureau Agents without incident. | b6 |
| On June 7, 1974, ASTUTO, SCARPA and appeared before United States Magistrate in the Eastern District of New York. | b7C |
| ASTUTO and SCARPA each were released on \$25,000 personal recognizance bond. | |
| personal recognizance bond. | |
| is presently incarcerated at the Federal Correctional Institution where he is serving a three-year sentence for a gambling violation. | b6 b7С |
| On June 7, 1974, United States Marshal's Service, Newark, New Jersey, placed a detainer against with the Federal Correctional Institution, | b6 |
| On June 10, 1974, JOSEPH ANTHONY DE DOMENICO was arrested by Bureau Agents without incident. | b7c |
| On June 10, 1974, DE DOMENICO appeared before United States Magistrate in the Eastern District of New York. | |
| DE DOMENICO was released on \$25,000 personal surety bond. | |

UNITED STATES GO ZRNMENT

Temorandum

DIRECTOR, FBI

DATE:

THE 28 1974

(ATTR: IATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION)

SAC, NEW YORK

SUBJECT:

ET AL ITSP - FBW - CONSPIRACY (Bufile 87-121817)

(NYfile 87-67972) (P)

(NKfile 87-24240)

b6

b7C

ET AL

ITSP - FBW - CONSPIRACY

(Bufile 87-121835)

(NYfile 87-63110) (RUC)

(NYfile 87-67939) (RUC)

NKfile 87-24223)

(NKfile 87-24229)

LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, aka;

ET AL

ITSP - FBW - CONSPIRACY

(Bufile 87-125749)

NYfile 87-67825) (RUC)

(NKfile 87-24845)

7-Bureau (87-121817) (ENCLS. 56) (RM) (2-87-121835) **(2)**87-125749) (1-Latent Fingerprint Section) NOT RECORDED 8-Newark (87-24223) 184 JUL 29 1974 (2-87-24229)2-87-24240) (2-87-24845)8-New York (2-87-63110)(2-87-67825) (2-87-67939) (2-87-67972)

HWG:tb

JUL 3 1 1974

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

NY 87-63110

| ReNYrep of SA dated | 6/13/74. |
|---|-----------------------|
| | |
| Enclosed herewith for the Latent Fingerprin are 56 cards bearing the fingerprints and palm improof the following persons: | nt Section essions |
| LOUIS PHILIP ASTUTO FBI # 634 904 F | .b6 |
| | b7C _. |
| JOSEPH ANTHONY DE DOMENICO FBI # 756 961 D | |
| • | |
| | |
| | |
| GREGORY SCARPA, SR. FBI # 584 217 Å | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

NY 87-63110

REQUEST OF THE BUREAU

The Latent Fingerprint Section is requested to compare any heretofore unidentified latent impressions in captioned cases with enclosed prints.

If the enclosures cannot be maintained at the Bureau, they should be forwarded to the Newark Office.

Newark should note the NYO is placing NY 87-63110, NY 87-67825, and NY 87-67939 in an RUC status since no leads remain undeveloped in those cases, in which Newark is origin.

FD-263 (Rev. 1-7-72)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION'

| REPORTIN | NEWARK | OFFICE OF ORIGIN | 8/23/74 | 6/27/74 - | | • |
|---------------|---------------|---------------------------------|----------------|-----------|-----------|---------------|
| TITLE OF | CASE | 0 | REPORT MADE BY | | | TYPED BY |
| _ | LOUIS TILLI | ARTUTO, aka: | SA | |] | jpt |
| | | | CHARACTER OF | CASE | | . |
| - | JOSEPH ANTHON | T DE DOMENICO, | ITSP_C | MSPIRACY | | |
| 4 | | | | | b6 b7C | |
| // | GRESON SCAR | A. efa: | _ | | | |
| L | | | | | | |
| | | Philadelphia ai Report of SA | rtel to Newar | | at Newa | rk, |
| | | | _P_ | | | |

LEAD

HEVARK

AT CAMBEN, NEW JERSEY: Will maintain contact with Attorney Justine Craffwhile, Newark Organized Crime Strike Force, and follow and report presecution against subjects.

| | ACC | OMPLISHMENT | TS CLAIMED | MON 🐣 | E | ACQUIT- | CASE HAS BEEN: | |
|--------------|--------------------|-----------------------|------------|-------|----------|----------------|---|---------|
| CONVIC. | FUG. | FINES | SAVINGS | RECOV | ERIES | TALS | | |
| | _ | | | | | _ş O | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR (PENDING PROSECUTION OVER SIX MONTHS | YES NO |
| APPROVED | Julija | Mare Le | SPECIAL A | | | DO N | OT WRITE IN SPACES BELO | W |
| COPIESTAC | | (87-1257 ment Atte | |)/C | 1/ | | 1747-16 | REC-52 |
| : | LYNCH, 2-Newark | Newark (87-2484 | 15) | | | 12 | AUG 27 1974 | \$1.103 |
| | | 5 A' | vit | | | | | |
| Agency | 1 | Record of Atta | , j f | | Notation | ns | j | |
| Request Reco | 100- | lecurite | S Whit | | | | CECK. | |
| Date Fwd. | h | | | | | | 6 PROC | |
| | 14 | I | | | | | ONA PROC | |
| How Fwd. | + $ -$ | | | | | | 7 | |
| Ву | | | | A* | | | | |

COVER PAGE

UNIT STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUNICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| Copy | to: |
|------|-----|

2-Department Attorney JOSEPH LYNCH, Newark

ширу

SA

Office: Newark, New Jersey

Report of: Date:

August 23, 1974

Field Office File #:

87-24845

Bureau File #:

87-125749

Title:

LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO;

ET AL

b6 b7C

Character:

INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN PROPERTY-CONSPIRACY

On 8/9/74, LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, FBI Number 634 904F;

Synopsis JOSEPH ANTHONY DE BOMENICO, FBI Number 756 961D;

GREGORY SCARPA. FBI Number 584 217A;

appeared in USDC, Newark, N.J., before the Honorable ANTHONY T. AUGELLI. Each subject was represented by counsel. Each subject waived the reading of the indictment and each subject entered a plea of not guilty to the charges set forth in the indictment charging them with violation of Title 18, USC, Sections 371, 2314, 2315, and 2. CAUTION SHOULD BE EXERCISED IN THE EVENT ANY CONTACT IS MADE WITH SUBJECT SCARPA AND SUBJECT DE DOMENICO IN VIEW OF PREVIOUS ARRESTS FOR POSSESSION OF A DANGEROUS WEAPON.

P

DETAILS

On June 27, 1974, Departmental Attorney DONALD To.
MC CAFFREY, Brooklyn Organized Crime Strike Force, Brooklyn,
New York, advised that a tentative date has been scheduled
for the subjects in this matter to appear for arraignment in
United States District Court, Newark, New Jersey. The dates
tentatively scheduled would be August 9, 1974, or August 23,
1974.

On July 23, 1974, Mr. MC CAFFREY advised that prosecution concerning this matter will be re-assigned to an attorney working in the Newark, New Jersey, office of the Strike Force.

He advised that JOSEPH LYNCH, the new attorney in charge for the Strike Force, will probably assign this matter to JOSEPH CRANVELL.

On July 23, 1974, efforts to contact JOSEPH LYNCH and JOSEPH CRANWELL were met with negative results.

In a communication dated August 6, 1974, the Philadelphia Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) furnished 81 counterfeit International Business Machine Corporation stock certificates issued in the name of Scott-Ford, Incorporated, serial numbers R364516 through R364596, each for 100 shares, and one counterfeit International Business Machine Corporation stock certificate, number R365166, for 100 shares.

The above stock certificates were obtained from Philadelphia Strike Force, Suite 900, PMB Building, 5th and Market Streets, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

On August 9, 1974, LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO appeared in United States District Court, Newark, New Jersey, before the Honorable ANTHONY T. AUGELLI. ASTUTO was represented by counsel PAUL ME LOLE. ASTUTO waived the reading of the indictment and entered a plea of not guilty to the charges in the indictment charging him with violation of Title 18, United States Code, Sections 371, 2314, 2315, and 2.

On August 9, 1974, JOSEPH DE DOMENICO appeared in United States District Court, Newark, New Jersey, before the Honorable ANTHONY To AUGELLI. DE BOMENICO was represented by counsel GUS NEWMAN. DE DOMENICO waived the reading of the indictment and entered a plea of not guilty to the charges in the indictment charging him with violation of Title 18, United States Code, Sections 371, 2314, 2315, and 2.

On August 9, 1974, appeared b6
in United States District Court, Newark, New Jersey, before the Honorable ANTHONY To AUGELLI. was represented by

b6 b7C

NK 87-24845

Special Agent (SA)

court appointed counsel, the reading of the indictment and entered a plea of not guilty to the charges in the indictment charging him with violation of Title 18, United States Code, Sections 371, 2314, 2315, and 2.

On August 9, 1974, appeared in United States District Court, Newark. New Jersey, before the Ronorable APPRONY To ANGELLI was represented by counsel, waived the reading of the indictment and entered a plea of not guilty to the charges in the indictment charging him with violation of Title 18, United States Code, Sections 371, 2314, 2315, and 2.

On August 9, 1974, GREGORY SCARPA appeared in United States District Court, Newark, New Jersey, before the Honorable ANTINEY To ABGELLI. SCARPA was represented by counsel, GUS EMEAN, SCARPA waived the reading of the indictment and entered a plea of not guilty to the charges in the indictment charging him with violation of Title 18, United States Code, Sections 371, 2314, 2315, and 2.

On August 9, 1974, appeared in United States District Court, Newark, New Jersey, before the Monorable AFFRONY T. AUGILLI. was represented by waited the reading of the incounsel dictment and entered a plea of not guilty to the charges b6 in the indictment charging him with violation of Title 18, b7C United States Code, Sections 371, 2314, 2315, and 2.

On Amgust 12, 1974, Attorney in Charge of the Newark Strike Ferce, JOSEPH LYNCH, Newark, New Jersey, advised that he desired that the 82 International Business Machine (IBM) stock certificates made available by the Philadelphia Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FMI) be turned over to the United States

On August 13, 1974, the 82 IBM stock certificates were turned over to the custody of the United States Marshal's Service, Newark, New Jersey.

Marshal's Service, Newark, New Jersey, to be held as evidence,

Lemorandum

TO

DIRECTOR, FBI (87-121835)

12/5/74 DATE:

FROM :

SAC, NEWARK (87-24223) (P)

SUBJECT:

ET AL

ITSP - FBW - CONSPIRACY

(OO: NEWARK)

ET AL

ITSP - FBW - CONSPIRACY

(OO: NEWARK)

(NEWARK FILE: 87-24229)

(BUFILE: 87-121835)

ET AL

ITSP - FBW - CONSPIRACY

(OO: NEWARK)

(NEWARK FILE 87-24240)

(BUFILE: 87-121817)

ET AL

ITSP - CONSPIRACY

(OO: NEWARK;

(NEWARK FILE: 87-24845)

(BUFILE: 87-125749)

Re Newark reports of SA 8/21/74, 8/23/74 and 8/26/74.

dated

For the information of the Bureau, constant liaison has been maintained with JOSEPH L. CRANWELL, JR., Assistant Attorney in Charge, Newark Strike Force, U.S. Department of Justice, Newark, New Jersey, regarding further prosecution of subjects regarding captioned matters.

Mr. CRANWELL advised on 11/14/74, that he expects

2 - Bureau

8 - Newark

(2 - 87 - 24223) (2 - 87 - 24240)

(2 - 87 - 24229) (2 - 87 - 24845)

AMP/lan

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Saving: Plan

b7C

AN DEC TO 1974

How was a seaso

that these cases will be tried in United States District Court, Newark, New Jersey, sometime in January, 1975. He advised that LAWRENCE A. WHIPPLE has been designated as the trial assignment judge.

LEADS:

NEWARK

AT CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY: Will continue to maintain contact with JOSEPH L. CRANWELL, Newark Strike Force, and follow and report prosecution against subjects.

CAUTION SHOULD BE EXERCISED IN ANY EVENT CONTACT

b6

b7C

CAUTION SHOULD BE EXERCISED IN THE EVENT ANY
CONTACT IS MADE WITH SUBJECT SCARPA AND SUBJECT DE DOMENICO
IN VIEW OF PREVIOUS ARRESTS FOR POSSESSION OF A DANGEROUS
WEAPON.

REPORTINGOFFICE

TITLE OF CASE

NEWARK

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

DATE

JAN 5 1976

REPORT MADE BY

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

11/4/75 - 12/18/75

b6 b7C

imb

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, aka;

NEWARK

| i 7 | ET AL | | | CHARAC | TER OF CA | <u>SE</u> | J |
|--------------------|--|-----------------------------|--|----------------|-----------|---------------------------------------|--------------|
| \cup | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | ٠. | | |
| | | • | | | ITSP > | - CONSPIRACY | |
| | | | | . | | | |
| | | | | | | , | |
| | REFERENC | FS. Phil | adelphia ni | : :+01 +0 N | orra mile | 70/0/75 | |
| | 1121 2112110 | | York airte | l to Newa | rk. 12 | 12/9//3. | |
| | | WFO | airtel to N | Newark, 1 | 1/21/75 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| t g | | | adelphia ai | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | *** | | -P- | | | |
| 4. | LEADS | | | | | b6 • | |
| | | | | | | b7C | 1 |
| * . | NEW | YORK | | | | | * |
| The second second | - i- | 5 | ** ** | | г | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | • |
| F | | AT NEW | YORK. NY: | | | | |
| L | 1 | | | | | nine if he would | |
| | De coope | rative wi | tness in ar | effort | to make | e the | |
| | Governme | nt's case | in the Dis | strict of | New Je | ersey. | |
| | | ± | | | | | |
| | ACC | COMPLISHMENT | S CL AIMED | NONE | 1 | · | |
| CONVIC. | FUG. | FINES | SAVINGS | RECOVERIES | ACQUIT- | CASE HAS BEEN: | |
| | | 9 | | | | PENDING OVER ONE YEAR (| YES NO |
| , ''· | | | | | | · - | YES NO |
| APPROVE | , KON | NLOZ | SPECIAL AG | I | DO N | OT WRITE IN SPACES BELO | w |
| COPIES MA | V/! ' | YYUS | IN CHARG | E / | | OT WATE IN STAGES BEEG | |
| COPIESMA | | | 10, Tide la | 37/ 1/ | - 12 | 5749- | REC-5 |
| - | | (87-1257 | | | | | man S. S. S. |
| | | rk (87-678 | | | | | EX |
| | | | | | | | (Allerian) |
| | | | , Brooklyn, | a. | | N 7 1976 | |
| | NY; | Attn: DO | ONAU D7 to | nk . | ZZ JA | N 7 1976 | |
| | NY; | | Date // 3 | NK 1740 | ZZ JA | N 7 1976 | |
| | NY; MC | Attn: DO | Date // 3 | 11/200 Cal | JA | N 7 1976 | |
| | NY; MC | Attn: DO | Date //3 By 54/ 5) Remarks 9 | MK. | JA | N 7 1976 | |
| | NY; MC 2-Newark | Attn: DO | Date // 3 By Sy // 5) Remarks 9 Conv to | 11/200 Cal | | N 7 1976 | |
| Agency | NY; MC 2-Newark | Attn: DO CAFFREY) (87-24845 | Date // 3 By Sy // 5) Remarks 9 Conv to | 1/26 1/26 | | N 7 1976 | |
| Agency Request Rec | NY; MC | Attn: DO CAFFREY) (87-24845 | DAME TO Date // 3 By Sy | 1/26 1/26 | | N 7 1976 | |
| | NY; MC 2-Newark Dissemination cd. | Attn: DO CAFFREY) (87-24845 | DAME TO Date // 3 By Sy | 1/26 1/26 | | 07 1976 07 1976 | |
| Request Rec | NY; MC 2-Newark Dissemination | Attn: DO CAFFREY) (87-24845 | DAME TO Date // 3 By Sy | 1/26 1/26 | | 03 1976 03 A bros | |

COVER-PAGE

NEWARK

AT CAMDEN, NJ: Will maintain contact with Strike Force Attorney DONALD MC CAFFREY and report prosecution against subjects.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| Copy to: | 1 - Strike Force, Brooklyn, New York (Attention: DONALD MC CAFFREY) | |
|--|---|-----------|
| Report of: Date: | SA Newark, New Jersey January 5, 1976 | |
| Field Office File #: | 87-24845 Bureau File #: 87-125749 | |
| Title: | LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO; ET AL | |
| Character: | INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN PROPERTY - CONSPIRACY | |
| at his are counterfer on 12/9/72 refus | sed to be interviewed. Efforts to locate New York City, continuing. On 12/18/75, Strike orney DONALD MC CAFFREY, Brooklyn, New York, advised er is scheduled for hearing on 1/19/75, in USDC, | |
| | - P - | |
| was receiv | On November 4, 1975, Special Clerk (SC) United States Probation hiladelphia, Pennsylvania, who advised information ved from United States Probation, New York, that records at Southern District of New York present location is | 6 7C |
| | On November 4, 1975, Cted and advised computer records show tly at Federal Penitentiary is at the Federal ary | b6 b70 |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to wour agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| | | | following informat: | lon: |
|-----------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------------------------|---|------|
| | | s very limited er | rolvement with the l. He said that he and le defendant. | |
| | onths and he di cessful conclus | | will end nything to interfere | 9 |
| involved if perforts in the | possible, he wo | ould cooperate ing in mind th | l prefer not to be with prosecutive nat he could not of involved. | fer |
| him about th | reques is case be made | | inquiries made to | |
| | | | | |
| | · | . 8 | | • |
| | | | • | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | Ъ6 Ъ7С | | |

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2

In a communication dated December 1, 1975, the New York Office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) advised in part:

| Attempts to contact and interview | |
|---|-----------|
| New York, New York, | |
| on the following dates met with negative results: | |
| | 66 570 |
| Neighbors advised is currently employed as and is frequently gone for several days at a time. | 3 |
| In a communication dated December 9, 1975, the Philadelphia Office of the FBI advised in part: | |
| United States Prison Number was contacted at United States Penitentiary on December 4, 1975, and advised simply | |
| the first time he saw was at his arraignment, that was his attorney in a divorce suit, and that he did not know | 10d |
| | b7C |
| JOSEPH ANTHONY DE DOMENICO | |
| GREGORY SCARPA, advised he had nothing further to say. | |
| United States Pentitentiary contacted at on December 9, 1975, and refused | |
| to make any comments whatsoever. | |

On December 18, 1975, Strike Force Attorney DONALD MC CAFFREY, Organized Crime Strike Force, Brooklyn, New York, advised that this matter is scheduled for a hearing on January 19, 1975, before the Honorable LAWRENCE A. WHIPPLE, in United States District Court (USDC) Newark, New Jersey. Mr. MC CAFFREY advised that a trial date will be scheduled at that time by Judge WHIPPLE.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INCESTIGATION

| | OFFICE OF ORIGIN | DATE | | INVESTIGATIVE | PERIOD | |
|--|--|-------------------------|---------|--|--|--------|
| NEWARK | NEWARK | 2/8/77 | | 1/3 | 25/77 | |
| TITLE OF CASE | | REPORT MADE | BY | | | TYPED |
| ווועם אוווים די | IP ASTUTO, aka; | SA | | | | lan |
| ET AL | ill ASIUIU, aka; | CHARACTER | OF CAS | E | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | ITS | P - CONSP | IRACY | |
| | | | Ъ6 | | | |
| | | | b7C | | | |
| REFERENCE: | | | | | | |
| | • | _ | | | | |
| N | Newark report of Sa | A | | date | ed 12/6/ | 76. |
| | | | | | | |
| | | - P - | | | | |
| ENCLOSURE: | | | | | | |
| ENCHOSURE: | | | | | | |
| T | O BUREAU | | | | | |
| • | /1\ m2:=1 m2= | anitia obje | - 1 - 2 | e- | 11000- | |
| o individuals | One (1) Final Dispo | osition She | et I | or the io | rrowing | Þ |
| -1144 A PARATE | , • | | | • | <i>C</i> 4 | |
| | OSEPH ANTHONY DE 1 | DOMENICO | | | (1/2) | |
| ٦ | REGORY SCARPA | \neg | | o6 o7C | 4 | |
| I | COUIS PHILLIP ASTU | TO | | <i>31</i> 0 | | |
| | MPLISHMENTS CLAIMED | CE NONE | CQUIT- | L | | |
| | | | | CASE HAS BEEN | 1: | |
| CONVIC. PRETRIAL FUG. | FINES SAVINGS | | TALS |] | | |
| CONVIC. PRETRIAL FUG. | FINES SAVINGS | | TALS | PENDING OVER PENDING PROS | ONE YEAR X | _ |
| CONVIC. PRETRIAL DIVERSION FUG. | FINES SAVINGS | | | | ONE YEAR X | _ |
| APPROVED | FINES SAVINGS SPECIAL AG IN CHARGE | RECOVERIES | O O | PENDING PROS | ONE YEAR X ECUTION ONTHS | YES NO |
| APPROVED APPROVED | SPECIAL AGE IN CHARGE | RECOVERIES ENT | O O | PENDING PROS OVER SIX M | ONE YEAR X ECUTION ONTHS | YES NO |
| APPROVED COPIES NACE Bureau (8 | SPECIAL AGIN CHARGE | RECOVERIES ENT | O O | PENDING PROS OVER SIX M | ONE YEAR X ECUTION ONTHS | YES NO |
| COPIES NACE Bureau (8 2-Brooklyn | SPECIAL AGE IN CHARGE 37-125749) (Encs. Strike Force | RECOVERIES ENT | O O | PENDING PROS OVER SIX M | ONE YEAR X ECUTION ONTHS | YES NO |
| COPIES NACE BUREAU (8 2-Brooklyn (ATTN: DO 2-Newark St | SPECIAL AGE IN CHARGE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P | RECOVERIES ENT | O DO NO | PENDING PROS OVER SIX M OT WRITE IN SP | ONE YEAR MECUTION ON THE MECUTION ACES BELOW | YES NO |
| APPROVED COPIES NACE Bureau (8 2-Brooklyn (ATTN: DO 2-Newark St (ATTN: DO | SPECIAL AGE IN CHARGE IN CHARCE IN CHARGE IN CHARCE IN CHARGE IN CHARGE IN CHARCE IN C | RECOVERIES ENT | O DO NO | PENDING PROS OVER SIX M | ONE YEAR MECUTION ON THE MECUTION ACES BELOW | YES NO |
| COPIES AGE COPIES AGE Bureau (8 2-Brooklyn (ATTN: DO 2-Newark St | SPECIAL AGE IN CHARGE IN CHARCE IN CHARGE IN CHARCE IN CHARGE IN CHARGE IN CHARCE IN C | RECOVERIES ENT | O DO NO | PENDING PROS OVER SIX M OT WRITE IN SP | ONE YEAR MECUTION ON THE MECUTION ACES BELOW | YES NO |
| APPROVED COPIES NACE Bureau (8 2-Brooklyn (ATTN: DO 2-Newark St (ATTN: C | SPECIAL AGE IN CHARGE IN CHARCE IN CHARGE IN CHARCE IN CHARGE IN CHARGE IN CHARCE IN C | RECOVERIES ENT | O DO NO | PENDING PROS OVER SIX M OT WRITE IN SP | ONE YEAR MECUTION ON THE MECUTION ACES BELOW | YES NO |
| APPROVED COPIES NACE 2-Bureau (8 2-Brooklyn (ATTN: DO 2-Newark St (ATTN: C 2-Newark (8 | SPECIAL AGE IN CHARGE 87-125749) (Encs. Strike Force DNALD MC CAFFERY) trike Force JOEL ROSEN) 87-24845) | RECOVERIES ENT 7) : | O DO NO | PENDING PROS OVER SIX M OT WRITE IN SP | ONE YEAR MECUTION ON THE MECUTION ACES BELOW | YES NO |
| APPROVED COPIES NACE Bureau (8 2-Brooklyn (ATTN: DO 2-Newark St (ATTN: C 2-Newark (8 Dissemination Re | SPECIAL AGE IN CHARGE IN CHARCE IN CHARGE IN CHARCE IN CHARGE IN CHARGE IN CHARCE IN C | RECOVERIES ENT | O DO NO | PENDING PROS OVER SIX M OT WRITE IN SP | ONE YEAR MECUTION ON THE MECUTION ACES BELOW | YES NO |
| APPROVED COPIES NACE 2-Bureau (8 2-Brooklyn (ATTN: DO 2-Newark St (ATTN: 3 2-Newark (8 Dissemination Re | SPECIAL AGE IN CHARGE 87-125749) (Encs. Strike Force DNALD MC CAFFERY) trike Force JOEL ROSEN) 87-24845) | RECOVERIES ENT 7) : | O DO NO | PENDING PROS OVER SIX M OT WRITE IN SP | ONE YEAR MECUTION ON THE MECUTION ACES BELOW | YES NO |
| APPROVED COPIES NACE Bureau (8 2-Brooklyn (ATTN: DO 2-Newark St (ATTN: C 2-Newark (8 Dissemination Re Agency Request Recd. | SPECIAL AGE IN CHARGE 87-125749) (Encs. Strike Force DNALD MC CAFFERY) trike Force JOEL ROSEN) 87-24845) | RECOVERIES ENT 7) : | O DO NO | PENDING PROS OVER SIX M OT WRITE IN SP | ONE YEAR MECUTION ON THE MECUTION ACES BELOW | YES NO |
| APPROVED COPIES NACE. 2-Bureau (8 2-Brooklyn (ATTN: DO 2-Newark St (ATTN: C 2-Newark (8 Dissemination Re Agency | SPECIAL AGE IN CHARGE 87-125749) (Encs. Strike Force DNALD MC CAFFERY) trike Force JOEL ROSEN) 87-24845) | RECOVERIES ENT 7) : | O DO NO | PENDING PROS OVER SIX M OT WRITE IN SP | ONE YEAR MECUTION ON THE MECUTION ACES BELOW | YES NO |

54 FEB 2 4 1977

| ENCLOSURE (Continued): |
|---|
| b6 b7С |
| ADMINISTRATIVE: |
| For the information of the Bureau on 1/25/77, JOEL ROSEN, Attorney, Newark Organized Crime Strike Force, Newark, N.J., advised that process against subject LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO and others was dismissed in USDC, Newark, N.J., following the approval from the U.S. Department of Justice. Mr. ROSEN advised that one of the reasons why the process was dismissed was due to the fact that |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| LEADS: |
| NEWARK |
| AT CAMDEN, N.J.: Will maintain contact with Attorney JOEL ROSEN. |
| (2) Will follow and report sentencing imposed against subject |

b6 b7C b7D

B*
COVER PAGE

UNAD STATES DEPARTMENT OF STICE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

| Copy to: | 2-Brooklyn Strike Force (ATTN: DONALD MC CAN 2-Newark Strike Force (ATTN: JOEL ROSEN) | FFERY) | |
|------------------------|--|--|--|
| Report of: Date: | SA February 8, 1977 | Office: Newark, N.J. | |
| Field Office File #: | 87-24845 | Bureau File #: 87-125749 | |
| litle: | LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO; ET AL | | |
| Character: | INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION CONSPIRACY | N OF STOLEN PROPERTY -b6 | |
| on 1/6/77 dismissed | On 1/25/77, JOEL ROSEN, A Crime Strike Force, Newar, USDJ LAWRENCE A. WHIPPLE the indictment charging THONY DE DOMENICO | rk, N.J., advised that E, Newark, N.J., LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO, GREGORY SCARPA, | |
| | .4 and 2315. Judge WHIPPL for the sentencing of sub | E has not scheduled | |
| ARMED AND | DANGEROUS. | J | |
| | - P - | | |
| DETAILS: | | | |
| that on J LAWRENCE | On January 25, 1977, JOE Crime Strike Force, Newa January 6, 1977, United St A. WHIPPLE, Newark, N.J., LOUIS PHILLIP ASTUTO. JOS | ates District Court Judge dismissed the indictment | |
| Title 18, and 2315. | GREGORY SCARPA, United States Code, Sect Judge WHIPPLE has not sections of subject | for violations of ions 371, 1343, 2314, | |

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

No Duplication Fees are charged for Deleted Page Information Sheet(s).

```
Total Deleted Page(s) ~ 38
Page 7 ~ b6, b7C
Page 8 ~ b6, b7C
Page 9 ~ b6, b7C
Page 10 ~ b6, b7C
Page 26 ~ b6, b7C, b7D
Page 27 ~ b6, b7C, b7D
Page 28 ~ b6, b7C, b7D
Page 33 ~ b6, b7C, b7D
Page 34 ~ b6, b7C, b7D
Page 35 ~ b6, b7C, b7D
Page 36 ~ b6, b7C, b7D
Page 37 ~ b6, b7C, b7D
Page 38 ~ b6, b7C, b7D
Page 39 ~ b6, b7C, b7D
Page 40 ~ b6, b7C, b7D
Page 41 ~ b6, b7C, b7D
Page 42 ~ b6, b7C, b7D
Page 44 ~ b6, b7C
Page 45 ~ b6, b7C
Page 46 ~ b6, b7C
Page 47 ~ b6, b7C
Page 53 ~ b6, b7C
Page 58 ~ b6, b7C
Page 59 ~ b6, b7C
Page 60 ~ b6, b7C
Page 61 ~ b6, b7C
Page 62 ~ b6, b7C
Page 63 ~ b6, b7C
Page 75 ~ Duplicate Document dated 4/10/73
Page 76 ~ Duplicate Document dated 4/10/73
Page 84 ~ Duplicate Serial 4
Page 85 ~ Duplicate Serial 4
Page 86 ~ Duplicate Serial 4
Page 87 ~ Duplicate Serial 4
Page 95 ~ Duplicate 179-1996 document dated 10/12/73
Page 96 ~ Duplicate 179-1996 document dated 10/12/73
Page 97 ~ Duplicate 179-1996 document dated 10/9/73
Page 98 ~ Duplicate 179-1996 document dated 10/9/73
```